
BOARD MEETING 
No. 17/2025

DATE OF MEETING: NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

TIME OF MEETING: 10:00 A.M. 

LOCATION OF MEETING: MICROSOFT TEAMS & 
TBDSSAB HEADQUARTERS 
231 MAY STREET SOUTH 
THUNDER BAY, ON   

CHAIR: BRIAN HAMILTON 

ORDERS OF THE DAY: DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
NEW BUSINESS 
DEPUTATIONS / PRESENTATIONS 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
REPORTS OF ADMINISTRATION 
CORRESPONDENCE 
BY-LAWS 
NEXT MEETING 
ADJOURNMENT 

Note:  For the purposes of the agenda and subsequent Minutes references to TBDSSAB or the Board 
refers to The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board of Directors as relevant to 
specific agenda item; references to TBDHC or the Board refers to the Thunder Bay District Housing 
Corporation Board of Directors as relevant to specific agenda item.  References to CEO refer jointly to the 
Chief Executive Officer of TBDSSAB and Senior Administrator of TBDHC. 

BOARD MEETING 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

CONFIRMATION OF BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Resolution No. 25/76 

THAT with respect to the agenda for the Board Regular and Closed Session 
meetings of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration 
Board for November 20, 2025, we approve the agendas as presented; 

AND THAT we approve any additional information and new business. 
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TBDSSAB Regular Session Meeting Agenda November 20, 2025 

 
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Board Meetings 

Minutes of Meeting No. 15/2025 (Regular Session) and Meeting No. 16/2025 (Closed 
Session) of TBDSSAB held on October 16, 2025, respectively, to be confirmed.   
(Pages 7 - 17) 
 

Resolution No. 25/77 
 
THAT the Minutes of Meeting No. 15/2025 (Regular Session) and Meeting 
No. 16/2025 (Closed Session) of The District of Thunder Bay Social 
Services Administration Board, held on October 16, 2025, respectively, be 
confirmed. 
 
 

CLOSED SESSION MEETING 

Administration recommends that the Board adjourn to a closed meeting relative to 
providing information with respect to security of the property of the Board regarding the 
confidential attachment to Report No. 2025-41 containing the 2026 Capital Budget 
Project Summary. 
 

Resolution No. 25/78 
 
THAT the Board adjourns to Closed Session relative to receipt of 
information with respect to security of the property of the Board regarding 
the Memorandum from Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Service 
providing confidential attachment #3 to Report No. 2025-41 containing the 
2026 Capital Budget Project Financial Summary. 
 
 

REPORTS OF ADMINISTRATION 

Proposed 2026 Operating and Capital 
Budget  

Report No. 2025-41 (Corporate Services Division) relative to providing the Board with 
the proposed 2026 Operating and Capital Budget, for review and discussion. (Provided 
under Separate Cover) 
 
Presentation providing an overview of the 2026 Proposed Budget to be presented by 
Ken Ranta, CEO, Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services Division, 
Tafadzwa Mukubvu, Manager Finance, Corporate Services Division and other members 
of Administration, for information only.  (Distributed at Meeting) 
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TBDSSAB Regular Session Meeting Agenda November 20, 2025 

 
 
Acknowledgement of TBDSSAB Staff  

Memorandum from Brian Hamilton, Board Chair, dated November 5, 2025 relative to 
providing the Board with a recommendation for acknowledgement of TBDSSAB staff, for 
consideration.  (Pages 18 - 19) 
 

Resolution No. 25/79 
 
THAT with respect to the Memorandum dated November 5, 2025 from Brian 
Hamilton, Board Chair, we, The District of Thunder Bay Social Services 
Administration Board (TBDSSB or the Board), hereby appreciate the work 
that the staff of TBDSSAB do; 
 
AND THAT the work you do is impactful, contributing to community wellness 
and inter-generational healing; 
 
AND THAT the TBDSSAB staff conduct themselves in ways that have 
consistently earned the confidence of the Board; 
 
AND THAT that the ongoing dedication of TBDSSAB staff contribute to a 
stronger, healthier district; 
 
AND THAT the TBDSSAB team continuously satisfies and exceeds 
performance goals set forth by the Board; 
 
AND THAT the ongoing success of this organization is only made possible 
by the incredible work and achievements of TBDSSAB staff and its 
commitment to the district. 
 
 

2025 Third Quarter Financial Report 

Report No. 2025-42 (Corporate Services Division), relative to providing the Board with 
the 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report, projection to year-end and progress of Key 
Performance Indicators, for information only.  (Pages 20 - 54) 
 
 
2024-27 Strategic Plan – Third Quarter 
Update  

Report No. 2025-43, (Chief Executive Officer Division) relative to providing the Board with 
the 2025 third quarter progress update on the 2024-27 Strategic Plan, for consideration.  
(Pages 55 - 61) 
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TBDSSAB Regular Session Meeting Agenda November 20, 2025 

 
 

Resolution No. 25/80 
 
THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-43 (Chief Executive Officer Division) 
we, The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, 
receive the 2024-27 Strategic Plan – 2025 Third Quarter Update as 
presented.  
 
 

Rural Ontario Municipal Association 
2026 Position Papers  

Report No. 2025-44, (Chief Executive Officer Division) relative to providing the Board with 
the 2026 ROMA Position Papers, for consideration. (Pages 62 - 89) 
 

Resolution No. 25/81 
 
THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-44 (Chief Executive Officer Division) 
we, The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (the 
Board) approve the 2026 Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) 
Position Papers as presented; 
 
AND THAT we direct the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to send the final 
delegation package to the appropriate provincial Ministries; 
 
AND THAT a copy of the approved delegation briefings package be sent to 
Thunder Bay District municipal councils for endorsement;  
 
AND THAT the CEO attend the 2026 ROMA Annual Conference to provide 
support to the Board Chair and other Board members in their meetings with 
provincial officials regarding these issues. 
 
 

TBDSSAB Presentations to Municipal 
Councils  

Memorandum from Kasey Etreni, Board Member, dated October 30, 2025 relative to 
providing the Board with information and draft policy regarding presentations to Municipal 
Councils, for consideration.  (Pages 90 - 93) 
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TBDSSAB Regular Session Meeting Agenda November 20, 2025 

 
 

Resolution No. 25/82 
 
THAT with respect to the Memorandum dated October 30, 2025 from Kasey 
Etreni, Board Member, we The District of Thunder Bay Social Services 
Administration Board, approve the Municipal Presentations policy that 
provides for presentations to municipal councils within its jurisdiction upon 
request, as presented;  
 
AND THAT the policy defines scheduling of such presentations be 
coordinated in advance, with sufficient notice, and in a format agreeable to 
both parties; 
 
AND THAT we authorize the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments 
to the policy with respect to housekeeping items, as may be required from 
time to time 
 
 

2025 Third Quarter Operational Report 

Report No. 2025-45, (Integrated Social Services Division) relative to providing the Board 
with the trends within TBDSSAB programs and services, for information only.  
(Pages 94 - 112) 
 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 

COCHI – OPHI Investment Plan  

Letter from Tanisha Lewis, Director, Housing Programs Branch, Ministry of Municipal 
Affairs and Housing dated October 16, 2025 relative to providing information regarding 
the approved COCHI – OPHI Investment Plan, for information only. (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

Municipality of Shuniah Representation  

Municipality of Shuniah Council Resolution dated October 28, 2025 relative to providing 
information regarding a change in representation on the Board, for information only. 
(Page 117) 
 

Ministry of Education Funding  

Letter from the Honourable Paul Calandra, Minister of Education dated November 10, 
2025 relative to providing information regarding the extension of funding, for information 
only. (Page 118) 
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TBDSSAB Regular Session Meeting Agenda November 20, 2025 

 
 
BY-LAWS 

First and Final Reading 

Resolution No. 25/83 
 
1. A By-law to authorize the form of Housing Operating Agreement to 
be executed by The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration 
Board and approved non-profit housing providers for post-mortgage 
operating agreements. 
 
Explanation:  A By-law to authorize the form of Housing Operating 
Agreement following non-profit housing providers mortgage expiry and 
repeal By-law No. 04-2023. 
 
Authorization:  Board Meeting 2025Nov20. 
 
BY-LAW NUMBER 01-2025 

 
 
NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board will 
be held on December 11, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Boardroom, TBDSSAB 
Headquarters, 231 May Street South, Thunder Bay, Ontario and via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Resolution No. 25/84 
 
THAT the Board Meeting No. 17/2025 of The District of Thunder Bay 
Social Services Administration Board, held on November 20, 2025, be 
adjourned at    a.m./p.m. 
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 BOARD MINUTES 

MINUTES OF BOARD (REGULAR SESSION) MEETING NO. 15/2025 
OF 

THE DISTRICT OF THUNDER BAY SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BOARD 

DATE OF MEETING: October 16, 2025 

TIME OF MEETING: 10:00 a.m. 

LOCATION OF MEETING: 
Microsoft Teams &  
3rd Floor Boardroom 

TBDSSAB Headquarters 

231 May Street South 

Thunder Bay, ON 

CHAIR: Brian Hamilton 

PRESENT: OFFICIALS: 

Albert Aiello 
Ken Boshcoff 
Anne Marie Bourgeault 
Meghan Chomut 
Gordon Cuthbertson 
Chris Eby 
Kasey Etreni 
Brian Hamilton 
Greg Johnsen 
Kathleen Lynch 
Elaine Mannisto 
Jim Moffat 
Dominic Pasqualino 
Jim Vezina 

REGRETS: 

Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services Division 
Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services Division 
Shari Mackenzie, Manager, Human Resources 
Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs 
Michelle Wojciechowski, Manager, Intake & Eligibility 
Tafadzwa Mukubvu, Manager, Finance  
Aaron Park, Manager, Housing & Homelessness Programs 
Jennifer Lible, Manager, Social Assistance Programs 
Tomi Akinyede, Supervisor, Research & Social Policy 
Bindiya Patel, Communications Assistant 
Glenda Flank, Recording Secretary 

GUESTS: 

Note:  For the purposes of the Minutes references to TBDSSAB or the Board refers to The 
District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board of Directors as relevant to specific 
agenda items; references to TBDHC or the Board refers to the Directors of Thunder Bay District 
Housing Corporation as relevant to specific agenda items. References to CEO refer jointly to the 
Chief Executive Officer of TBDSSAB and Senior Administrator of TBDHC. 

BOARD MEETING 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 2 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

None 
 

NEW BUSINESS 

Brian Hamilton, Board Chair requested that a resolution be added to the November 
Board meeting thanking staff for their work. On consensus a resolution to be added to 
the November Board meeting agenda. 
 

CONFIRMATION OF BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Resolution No. 25/68 
 
Moved by:  Greg Johnsen 
Seconded by: Kasey Etreni 
 
THAT with respect to the agenda for the Board Regular and Closed Session 
meetings of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration 
Board for October 16, 2025, we approve the agendas as presented; 
 
AND THAT we approve any additional information and new business. 
 
CARRIED 
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Board Meetings 

Minutes of Meeting No. 13/2025 (Regular Session) and Meeting No. 14/2025 (Closed 
Session) of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, held on 
September 18, 2025, were presented for confirmation.  
 

Resolution No. 25/69 
 
Moved by:  Elaine Mannisto 
Seconded by: Gordon Cuthbertson 
 
THAT the Minutes of Meeting No. 13/2025 (Regular Session) and Meeting 
No. 14/2025 (Closed Session) of The District of Thunder Bay Social 
Services Administration Board, held on September 18, 2025, respectively, 
be confirmed as amended. 
 
CARRIED 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 3 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

 

DEPUTATIONS / PRESENTATIONS 

Financial Context for 2025 Budget Process 

Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer, Richard Jagielowicz, CPA, CA, CBV, Director, 
Corporate Services Division and Crystal Simeoni, Director Integrated Social Services 
Division provided a presentation regarding the financial context for the 2026 Budget. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO provided an overview of the TBDSSAB Budget history including the 
expense and revenue history and trends, the levy history, a comparison of the levy vs 
CPI and impacts to the budget for 2026, provided clarification and responded to 
questions. 
 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services provided an overview of TBDSSAB’s 
Assets and Liabilities including the tangible capital assets, history of reserve funds and 
debt payment history, and responded to questions. 
 
Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services provided an overview of the 
context and impacts for all program areas for 2026 and 2027 and responded to 
questions. 
 
At 10:55 a.m. Kasey Etreni, Board member left the board meeting. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO, provided further information and responded to questions. 
 
At 11:07 a.m. Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs and 
Michelle Wojciechowski, Manager, Intake & Eligibility, joined the meeting. 
 

Child Care & Early Years Update 

Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs and Michelle 
Wojciechowski, Manager, Intake & Eligibility provided a presentation regarding the Child 
Care & Early Years program. 
 
At 11:17 a.m. Brian Hamilton, Board Chair left the meeting and Jim Vezina, Vice-Chair 
assumed the position of Chair. 
 
Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs provided an overview of 
the CWELCC update, the service system profile, direct growth plan, professional 
learning plans and responded to questions. 
 
At 11:24 a.m. Brian Hamilton, Board Chair returned to the meeting and assumed the 
position of Chair. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 4 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services provided clarification. 
At 11:32 a.m. Kasey Etreni, Board Member joined the meeting. 
 
Michelle Wojciechowski, Manager, Intake & Eligibility provided an overview of the child 
care fee subsidy, process to apply for child care, overview of the steps for child care 
subsidy approval and responded to questions. 
 
At 11:45 a.m. Meghan Chomut, Board Member left the meeting. 
 
Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs provided an overview of 
the Child Care and EarlyOn statistics, a brief update on the Early On program and an 
overview of the child care waitlist and licensed child care spaces. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO provided clarification and responded to questions. 
 
At 11:49 a.m. Meghan Chomut, Board Member joined the meeting and Greg Johnsen, 
Board member, Dawnette Hoard, Manager, Child Care & Early Years Programs and 
Michelle Wojciechowski, Manager, Intake & Eligibility left the meeting. 
 
At 11:50 a.m. the Board Chair called for a break for lunch. The meeting reconvened in 
Regular Session at 12:12 p.m. 
 

CLOSED SESSION MEETING 

Administration recommended that the Board adjourn to a closed meeting relative to 
receipt of information in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may 
hold a closed meeting under another statute. 

 
Resolution No. 25/70 
 
Moved by:  Gordon Cuthbertson 
Seconded by: Dominic Pasqualino 
 
THAT the Board adjourn to a closed meeting relative to receipt of 
information with respect to a matter in which a council, board, committee or 
other body may hold a closed meeting under another statute regarding the 
potential third-party approach to Build Canada Homes and Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation Opportunities. 
 
CARRIED 
 

At 12:26 p.m. the meeting reconvened in Regular Session and Tafadzwa 
Mukubvu, Manager, Finance joined the meeting. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 5 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

REPORTS OF ADMINISTRATION 

2025 Non-Profit Mortgage Expiry 
Agreement Template   

Report No. 2025-36 (Corporate Services Division) was presented to the Board providing 
information regarding Administration’s recommended changes to the mortgage expiry 
agreement template. 
 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services provided an overview of the changes 
being recommended to the Non-Profit Mortgage Expiry Agreement template and 
responded to questions. 
 

Resolution No. 25/71 
 
Moved by:  Meghan Chomut 
Seconded by: Jim Moffat 
 
THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-36 (Corporate Services Division) we, 
The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, approve 
the non-profit mortgage expiry agreement template changes provided within 
the Report. 
 
CARRIED 
 

2025 Reserve and Reserve Fund Strategy 
Update   

Report No. 2025-37 (Corporate Services Division) was presented to the Board providing 
the annual update and Administration’s recommendation for the Reserve and Reserve 
Fund Strategy.  
 
Ken Ranta, CEO, provided a brief introduction to the annual report. 
 
Tafadzwa Mukubvu, Manager, Finance provided a brief overview of the report outlining 
the change being recommended and responded to questions. 
 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services provided further information and 
responded to questions. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO and Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services provided 
clarification. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 6 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

Resolution No. 25/72 
 
Moved by:  Anne-Marie Bourgeault 
Seconded by: Albert Aiello 
 
THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-37 (Corporate Services Division) we, 
The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, approve 
the 2025 Reserve Fund Strategy provided within the Report. 
 
CARRIED 

 

2025/26 Housing Portfolio Insurance 
Contract  

Report No. 2025-38 (Corporate Services Division) was presented to the Board providing 
the results of and Administration’s recommendation regarding the 2025/26 property 
insurance quotation process for the TBDSSAB direct-owned housing portfolio.  
 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services responded to questions. 
 
Tafadzwa Mukubvu, Manager Finance provided further information. 
 

Resolution No. 25/73 
 
Moved by:  Kasey Etreni 
Seconded by: Dominic Pasqualino 
 
THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-38 (Corporate Services Division) we, 
The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, accept 
the property insurance quotation provided by Marsh Canada Limited, in the 
amount of $1,039,000;  
 
AND THAT the Director, Corporate Services Division be authorized to bind 
coverage and complete any administrative requirements of the insurance 
renewal process. 
 
CARRIED 
 

At 12:49 p.m. Tafadzwa Mukubvu, Manager Finance left the meeting and Aaron Park, 
Manager, Housing & Homelessness Programs joined the meeting. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 7 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

Update on the Attainment of Service Level 
Standards  

Report No. 2025-39 (Integrated Social Services Division) was presented to the Board 
providing information regarding the attainment of the Service Level Standards 
established by the province for community housing.  
 
Aaron Park, Manager, Housing & Homelessness Programs provided a brief 
overview of the report and responded to questions. 
 
At 12:56 p.m. Albert Aiello, Board member and Aaron Park, Manager, Housing & 
Homelessness Programs left the meeting and Jennifer Lible, Manager, Social 
Assistance Programs and Tomi Akinyede, Supervisor, Research & Social Policy 
joined the meeting. 
 

2025 Ontario Works Client Satisfaction 
Survey Results  

Report No. 2025-40 (Integrated Social Services and Chief Executive Officer Division) 
was presented to the Board providing the results of the 2025 Ontario Works Client 
Satisfaction Survey. 
 
At 12:59 p.m. Ken Boshcoff, Board member joined the meeting. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO provided a brief introduction to the report.  
 
Tomi Akinyede, Supervisor, Research & Social Policy provided an overview of the 
results of the Client Satisfaction Survey and responded to questions. 
 
At 1:08 p.m. Meghan Chomut, Board Member left the Board meeting. 
 
Jennifer Lible, Manager, Social Assistance Programs provided further information 
and responded to questions. 
 
At 1:12 p.m. Jennifer Lible, Manager, Social Assistance Programs and Tomi 
Akinyede, Supervisor, Research & Social Policy left the meeting 
 

Cancellation of the November 21 Board 
Meeting Date   

Memorandum from Ken Ranta, CEO (Chief Executive Officer Division) was presented to 
the Board providing the rationale for Administration’s recommendation for cancelling the 
November 21 Board Meeting. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO provided a brief overview of the recommendation. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 8 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

 
A brief discussion was held regarding the cancellation of the November 21st Board 
Meeting date and the possibility of scheduling a TBDSSAB Committee meeting during 
that time. On consensus, Administration to review the availability for making this change 
and to reschedule the Committee Meeting if appropriate. 
 

Resolution No. 25/74 
 
Moved by:  Jim Moffat 
Seconded by: Kasey Etreni 
 
THAT with respect to the Memorandum dated October 7, 2025 from Ken 
Ranta, Chief Executive Officer, we approve the cancellation of the 
November 21st Board Meeting;  
 
AND THAT notice of the cancellation be posted on The District of Thunder 
Bay Social Services Administration Board website. 
 
CARRIED 

 

TBDSSAB Presentations to District of 
Thunder Bay Municipalities Policy   

Memorandum from Ken Ranta, CEO (Chief Executive Officer Division was presented to 
the Board providing the rationale for deferring the TBDSSAB Presentation to 
Municipalities matter to a future Board Meeting. 
 
Ken Ranta, CEO, provided a brief overview. 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 

None 
 

BY-LAWS 

None 
 

NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board will 
be held on Thursday, November 20, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Boardroom, 
TBDSSAB Headquarters, 231 May Street South, Thunder Bay, Ontario and via Microsoft 
Teams. 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Regular Session) Meeting No. 15/2025 Page 9 of 9 
October 16, 2025 

ADJOURNMENT 

Resolution No. 25/75 
 
Moved by:  Anne-Marie Bourgeault 
Seconded by: Ken Boshcoff 
 
THAT the Board Meeting No. 15/2025 of The District of Thunder Bay 
Social Services Administration Board, held on October 16, 2025, be 
adjourned at 1:20 p.m. 
 
CARRIED 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

Chair  Chief Executive Officer  
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         BOARD MINUTES 

 
MINUTES OF BOARD (CLOSED SESSION) MEETING NO. 16/2025 

OF 
THE DISTRICT OF THUNDER BAY SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BOARD 

 
DATE OF MEETING: October 16, 2025 

TIME OF MEETING: 12:13 p.m. 

LOCATION OF MEETING: Microsoft Teams & 
3rd Floor Boardroom 
TBDSSAB Headquarters 
231 May Street South 
Thunder Bay, ON 

CHAIR: Brian Hamilton 

PRESENT: OFFICIALS: 
Albert Aiello 
Ken Boshcoff 
Anne Marie Bourgeault 
Meghan Chomut 
Gordon Cuthbertson 
Chris Eby 
Kasey Etreni 
Brian Hamilton 
Greg Johnsen 
Kathleen Lynch 
Elaine Mannisto 
Jim Moffat 
Dominic Pasqualino 
Jim Vezina 
 
REGRETS: 
 

Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 
Richard Jagielowicz, Director, Corporate Services Division 
Crystal Simeoni, Director, Integrated Social Services Division 
Shari Mackenzie, Manager, Human Resources 
Bindiya Patel, Communications Assistant 
Glenda Flank, Recording Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GUESTS: 
 

Note:  For the purposes of the Minutes references to TBDSSAB or the Board refers to The 
District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board of Directors as relevant to specific 
agenda items; references to TBDHC or the Board refers to the Directors of Thunder Bay District 
Housing Corporation as relevant to specific agenda item. References to CEO refer jointly to the 
Chief Executive Officer of TBDSSAB and Senior Administrator of TBDHC. 
 
BOARD MEETING 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

None 
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Minutes of TBDSSAB Board (Closed Session) Meeting No. 16/2025 Page 2 of 2 
October 16, 2025 

 
REPORTS OF ADMINISTRATION 

Build Canada Homes and Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
Opportunities  

Memorandum from Ken Ranta, CEO dated September 29, 2025, was presented to the 
Board providing information regarding the Build Canada Homes and Canada Mortgage 
and Housing opportunity.  
 
Ken Ranta, CEO, provided background information regarding the program, provided a 
brief update and responded to questions. 
 
A discussion was held regarding providing further information to the Board regarding this 
issue. Ken Ranta, CEO, confirmed that a confidential update will be provided to the Board 
should approval to provide further information be received. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Resolution No. 25/CS08 
 
Moved by:  Jim Vezina 
Seconded by: Kathleen Lynch 
 
THAT the Board (Closed Session) Meeting No. 16/2025 of The District of 
Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, held on October 16, 
2025, be adjourned at 12:26 p.m., to reconvene in Regular Session to 
consider the remaining agenda items. 
 
CARRIED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
Chair  Chief Executive Officer  
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231 May Street South, Thunder Bay, ON  P7E 1B5 
TF: 1.877.281.2958 │T: 807.766.2103 │F: 807.345.6146│www.tbdssab.ca 

 

 

 
Our File No.:  SSB-10 

Memorandum 
 
Date:  November 5, 2025 
 
To:  Members of the Board 
 
From:  Brian Hamilton, Board Chair 
 
Subject: Acknowledgement of TBDSSAB Staff 
 

 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB) is committed to 
providing quality services within the context of a commitment to social justice and recognition 
of people’s potential to achieve self-sufficiency. 

It takes a strong organization to deliver services and supports to the community, and this 
includes the Board, senior leadership and a team of excellent staff. 

As Board Chair, I recognize the hard work undertaken by the organization’s staff, the 
diligence and excellence with which they do it, and the commitment they have made to 
improving the lives of our clients, and by extension, the entire community.  

I am requesting that the Board support the following resolution at the November 20, 2025 
Board meeting: 

THAT with respect to the Memorandum dated November 5, 2025 from Brian Hamilton, 
Board Chair, we, The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 
(TBDSSB or the Board), hereby appreciate the work that the staff of TBDSSAB do;  

AND THAT the work you do is impactful, contributing to community wellness and inter-
generational healing;  

AND THAT the TBDSSAB staff conduct themselves in ways that have consistently 
earned the confidence of the Board;  

AND THAT that the ongoing dedication of TBDSSAB staff contribute to a stronger, 
healthier district;  
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Page 2 of 2 
 

 

AND THAT the TBDSSAB team continuously satisfies and exceeds performance goals 
set forth by the Board;  

AND THAT the ongoing success of this organization is only made possible by the 
incredible work and achievements of TBDSSAB staff and its commitment to the 
district.  

 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Board Chair 
 
BH/kr 
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BOARD REPORT 

REPORT NO.: 2025-42 

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2025 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
For information only. 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
To provide The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB 
or the Board) with the 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report, and projection to year-end as 
well as progress of Key Performance Indicators (KPI). 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In accordance with Budget Policy No. CS-02:83, a Financial Report is prepared and 
reported to the Board quarterly to provide a comparison of year-to-date and forecast 
revenues and expenditures to the approved Budget and includes an explanation of 
significant variances to the approved Budget, by program area. The year-to-date and 
forecast information is provided on the same basis that Federal/Provincial funding is 
provided, where certain accruals for potential future employee entitlements are not 
considered, and are only funded when paid, and purchases of capital assets are reported 
as expenditures in the year purchased. 
 
KPIs were identified through the budget process and in accordance with the Budget 
Policy, are reported to the Board through the quarterly financial reports to support the 
alignment of resources to achieve identified outcomes. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
Overall, total spending on TBDSSAB delivered programs, for the period ended 
September 30, 2025, was $16,535,800 (16.6%) less than the year-to-date Budget, with a 
net surplus of $366,700. 
 
Overall, from a program levy operating perspective, Administration is forecasting to be on 
budget for the 2025 year. A summary of net forecast cost variances, by program, is 
presented below: 
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REPORT NO. 2025-42 (Corporate Services Division) PAGE 2 OF 3 

 

  
 
Although Administration is forecasting to be on budget, there are variances between 
programs: 
 

• Social Assistance: Administration expects a favourable variance due primarily to 
temporary staff vacancies during the year.  
 

• Child Care and Early Years: Administration expects an unfavourable variance due 
to the change in order which government funding can be utilized. 
 

• Community Housing Programs: Administration expects a favourable variance due 
primarily to additional administration recoveries based on the favourable timing of 
the completion of capital projects through 100% funded programs.    
 

• Direct-Owned Community Housing Building Operations: Administration 
expects an unfavourable variance due primarily to accounting provisions 
associated with allowance for doubtful accounts.  
 

Highlights for the third quarter and full-year forecast to year-end, as well as detailed 
variance explanations are provided in Attachment #1 - 2025 Third Quarter Financial 
Report. 
 
Highlights for the third quarter capital expenditures and project status updates are 
provided in Attachment #2 – 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report – Capital and KPI 
commentary is provided in Attachment #3 – Key Performance Indicators. 

Financial Legislative Compliance 

TBDSSAB is required to file, and remit payment for, certain Federal, Provincial, and other 
payroll remittances and contributions, including Canada Pension Plan, Employment 
Insurance, Employee Income Tax, Employer Health Tax, Harmonized Sales Tax, and the 
Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement Savings Plan.   
 
Attachment #4 - Fiduciary Responsibility Checklist, certified by the Director, Corporate 
Services Division, and the Chief Executive Officer, indicates that all filings and remittances 
were made in accordance with the established requirements and timelines, and that 
TBDSSAB is compliant with all applicable labour laws. 
 

Table 1:

Social Assistance 178,500$       

Child Care and Early Years (122,900)$      

Community Housing Programs 166,400$       

Direct-Owned Community Housing Building Operations (222,000)$      

Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus/(Deficit) -$                

2025 Forecast Program Levy Operating Position Variance
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TBDSSAB is also required to file, and submit, certain financial and program reports to the 
Province in accordance with its various funding agreements. All reports were filed in 
accordance with the established requirements and timelines. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT 
 
This Report relates to the Board’s strategic direction of Financial Stewardship, with a 
focus on ensuring accountability of TBDSSAB resources. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this Report. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
It is concluded that the 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report indicates a year-to-date net 
surplus of $366,700, but forecasting being on budget from a program levy operating 
perspective by year-end. 
 
REFERENCE MATERIALS 
 
Attachment  #1 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report - Operating 

 #2 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report - Capital 

 #3 Key Performance Indicators 

 #4 Fiduciary Responsibility Checklist  

  
 
 
 

PREPARED BY: Tafadzwa Mukubvu, CPA, Manager, Finance 

SIGNATURE 
 

APPROVED BY Richard Jagielowicz CPA, CA, CBV, Director - Corporate Services Division 

SIGNATURE 
 

SUBMITTED BY: Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 
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INTRODUCTION 

 
A financial report is prepared and reported to The District of Thunder Bay Social Services 
Administration Board (TBDSSAB or the Board) quarterly to provide a comparison of year-
to-date and forecast revenues and expenses to the Board-approved budget and includes 
an explanation of significant variances to the approved budget, by program area. 
 
This report is provided on the same basis that Provincial funding is provided, and matches 
the annual budget format, where certain accruals for potential future employee 
entitlements are not considered and are only funded when paid, and purchases of capital 
assets are reported as expenditures in the year purchased. This report will identify any 
anticipated program levy operating surplus, or deficit, for the year. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
Reflecting results for the 9-month period ending September 30, 2025, this Report provides 
an indication of TBDSSAB’s financial status for the year, and identification of any 
significant variances from the 2025 approved Operating Budget.  
 
Overall, from an operating levy perspective, Administration is forecasting to be on budget 
for the 2025 year. Table 1 provides a breakdown of the forecast year-end variances, by 
program. 

 

 

  

Table 1:

Social Assistance 178,500$       

Child Care and Early Years (122,900)$      

Community Housing Programs 166,400$       

Direct-Owned Community Housing Building Operations (222,000)$      

Forecast Program Levy Operating Surplus/(Deficit) -$                

2025 Forecast Program Levy Operating Position Variance

Attachment #1 
Report No. 2025-42
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Table 2 shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenue and expenditures, third quarter 
variances, and year-end projections. 
 

 

   

Table 2:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 19,842.1   19,762.8 (79.3)         -0.4% 26,456.1   26,456.1   -            0.0%

Federal grants 27,554.3   15,636.5 (11,917.8)  -43.3% 36,739.1   22,385.7   (14,353.4) -39.1%

Provincial grants 43,690.6   40,526.7 (3,163.9)    -7.2% 58,254.1   69,232.9   10,978.8  18.8%

Rents 8,822.0      7,966.1   (855.9)       -9.7% 11,762.6   11,950.2   187.6        1.6%

Other revenue 184.2         321.5       137.3        74.5% 245.6         420.8         175.2        71.3%

Interest on unrestricted funds 300.0         300.0       -             0.0% 400.0         400.0         -            0.0%

Interest on restricted funds 562.5         614.0       51.5           9.2% 750.0         750.0         -            0.0%

From (to) reserve funds (1,445.0)    (1,786.1)  (341.1)       23.6% (1,926.7)    (2,252.5)    (325.8)       16.9%

Total Financing 99,510.6   83,341.5 (16,169.1)  -16.2% 132,680.8 129,343.2 (3,337.6)   -2.5%

Expenses

Personnel services 11,999.2   10,827.7 1,171.5     9.8% 15,998.9   15,208.2   790.7        4.9%

Interest on long-term debt 93.4           81.5         11.9           12.7% 124.5         128.6         (4.1)           -3.3%

Materials 17,031.9   15,418.7 1,613.2     9.5% 24,310.8   24,557.2   (246.4)       -1.0%

Contract services 178.7         137.6       41.1           23.0% 238.3         249.7         (11.4)         -4.8%

Rents and financial expenses 112.7         167.6       (54.9)         -48.7% 150.3         456.7         (306.4)       -203.9%

External transfers 68,656.6   54,965.8 13,690.8   19.9% 89,940.5   86,831.6   3,108.9     3.5%

Loan principal repayment 1,438.1      1,375.9   62.2           4.3% 1,917.5      1,911.2      6.3            0.3%

Total Expenses 99,510.6   82,974.8 16,535.8   16.6% 132,680.8 129,343.2 3,337.6     2.5%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -             366.7       366.7        n/a -             -             -            n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Attachment #1 
Report No. 2025-42
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2025 THIRD QUARTER OPERATING BUDGET RESULTS  

 
The Third Quarter Report provides an indication of TBDSSAB’s financial status as at 
September 30, 2025, and a projection for the year, and identifies any significant variances 
from the 2025 Operating Budget. Overall, in Q3, TBDSSAB recorded a net surplus of 
$366,700, and is projecting to be on budget at year-end. 
 

A. Board and Office of the Chief Executive Officer 

 
This section includes expenses associated with the Board, and Office of the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO), including Human Resources. 
 

 
 
Table 3, above, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for the Board and Office of the CEO. 
 
Expenses related to the Board and Office of the CEO are allocated to programs as Internal 
Administration Allocation, based on a predetermined weighting approved through the 
annual Operating Budget. The forecast for Board and Office of the CEO expenses is 
materially on budget. 

  

  

Table 3:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Direct-owned community housing

     building operations 120.8     109.4     (11.4)     -9.5% 161.1     157.2     (3.9)      -2.4%

Ontario Works 681.4     620.6     (60.8)     -8.9% 908.5     885.7     (22.8)   -2.5%

Child care and early years programs 94.8        87.0        (7.8)       -8.2% 126.4     123.3     (3.1)      -2.5%

Housing programs 115.1     105.4     (9.7)       -8.4% 153.4     149.6     (3.8)      -2.5%

Total Allocation 1,012.1  922.4     (89.7)     -8.9% 1,349.4  1,315.8  (33.6)   -2.5%

Financing

Other Revenue -          -          -        n/a -          -          -       n/a

From (to) reserve funds 67.5        89.2        21.7      32.1% 90.0        89.2        (0.8)      -0.9%

Total Financing 67.5        89.2        21.7      32.1% 90.0        89.2        (0.8)      -0.9%

Expenses

Personnel services 854.8     845.3     9.5        1.1% 1,139.7  1,136.3  3.4       0.3%

Materials 168.7     126.5     42.2      25.0% 224.9     194.0     30.9     13.7%

Contract services 56.1        39.8        16.3      29.1% 74.8        74.7        0.1       0.1%

Total Expenses 1,079.6  1,011.6  68.0      6.3% 1,439.4  1,405.0  34.4     2.4%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          -          -        n/a -          -          -       n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Attachment #1 
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B. Corporate Services 

 
Corporate Services includes costs associated with the Director’s Office, Purchasing, 
Finance, Information Services, and Infrastructure and Asset Management.  
 

 
 
Table 4, above, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for Corporate Services. 

Expenses related to Corporate Services are allocated to programs as Internal 
Administration Allocation, based on a predetermined weighting approved through the 
annual Operating Budget.  
 
  

Table 4:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Direct-owned community housing

     building operations 681.8     595.6     (86.2)       -12.6% 909.1     852.5     (56.6)       -6.2%

Ontario Works 2,037.7  1,957.4  (80.3)       -3.9% 2,716.9  2,679.7  (37.2)       -1.4%

Child care and early years programs 182.6     171.0     (11.6)       -6.3% 243.4     236.8     (6.6)         -2.7%

Housing programs 269.6     249.3     (20.3)       -7.5% 359.4     349.4     (10.0)       -2.8%

Total Allocation 3,171.6  2,973.3  (198.3)    -6.3% 4,228.8  4,118.4  (110.4)    -2.6%

Financing
Levy to municipalities and TWOMO (300.0)    (300.0)    -          0.0% (400.0)    (400.0)    -          0.0%

Interest on unrestricted funds 300.0     300.0     -          0.0% 400.0     400.0     -          0.0%

Interest on restricted funds 562.5     614.0     51.5        9.2% 750.0     750.0     -          0.0%

Other revenue -          0.1          0.1          n/a -          0.2          0.2          n/a

From (to) reserve funds (562.5)    (614.0)    (51.5)       9.2% (750.0)    (750.0)    -          0.0%

From levy stablization 22.5        -          (22.5)       -100.0% 30.0        30.0        -          0.0%

Total Financing 22.5        0.1          (22.4)       -99.6% 30.0        30.2        0.2          0.7%

Expenses

Personnel services 2,156.7  1,908.1  248.6      11.5% 2,875.6  2,758.1  117.5      4.1%

Materials 1,069.0  1,092.0  (23.0)       -2.2% 1,425.3  1,421.5  3.8          0.3%

Contract services 62.9        64.7        (1.9)         -2.9% 83.8        91.6        (7.8)         -9.3%

Rents and financial expenses 10.1        13.2        (3.1)         -30.4% 13.5        16.8        (3.3)         -24.4%

Total Expenses 3,298.7  3,078.0  220.7      6.7% 4,398.2  4,288.0  110.2      2.5%

Recoveries

From HQ building operations 104.6     104.6     (0.1)         0.0% 139.4     139.4     -          0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 3,194.1  2,973.4  220.7      6.9% 4,258.8  4,148.6  110.2      2.6%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          -          -          n/a -          -          -          n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Attachment #1 
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Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 

Personnel Services Forecast $117,500 (4.1%) favourable 

 
Personnel Services expenses were lower than budget in Q3 and are forecast to be under 
budget by $117,500 at year-end due to temporarily vacant positions throughout the year, 
in the Finance, Information Services, Infrastructure & Asset Management departments. 
The vacant positions are in various stages of the recruitment process. 
 

C. Office Headquarters Building Operations 

 
Table 5, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for the Office Headquarters Building 
Operations.  
 

 
 
Expenses related to Office Headquarters Building Operations are allocated to programs 
as an Imputed Rent, based on a predetermined calculation approved through the annual 
Operating Budget. Overall, expenses were over budget in Q3 but are forecast to be 
materially on budget at year-end. 
 
  

Table 5:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Direct-owned community housing

     building operations 110.9     110.9     (0.0)       0.0% 147.9     147.9     -       0.0%

Ontario Works 853.8     853.8     -        0.0% 1,138.4  1,138.4  -       0.0%

Child care and early years programs 55.4        55.4        (0.0)       0.0% 73.9        73.9        -       0.0%

Housing programs 88.7        88.7        (0.0)       0.0% 118.3     118.3     -       0.0%

Total Allocation 1,108.9  1,108.8  (0.1)       0.0% 1,478.5  1,478.5  -       0.0%

Financing

Other revenue 2.6          1.7          (0.9)       -35.2% 3.5          3.5          -       0.0%

From (to) reserve funds (163.1)    (163.1)    0.0        0.0% (217.5)    (217.5)    -       0.0%

Imputed rent adjustment (182.0)    (471.7)    (289.7)   159.1% (242.7)    (242.7)    -       0.0%

Total Financing (342.5)    (633.1)    (290.6)   84.8% (456.7)    (456.7)    -       0.0%

Expenses

Interest on long-term debt 48.8        33.9        14.9      30.5% 65.0        65.6        (0.6)      -0.9%

Materials 423.7     230.4     193.3    45.6% 564.9     564.3     0.6       0.1%

Loan principal repayment 244.5     162.0     82.5      33.7% 326.0     326.0     -       0.0%

Internal administrative expense 49.4        49.4        0.0        0.1% 65.9        65.9        -       0.0%

Total Expenses 766.4     475.7     290.7    37.9% 1,021.8  1,021.8  -       0.0%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          -          -        n/a -          -          -       n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Attachment #1 
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D. Integrated Social Services Program Support 

 
Integrated Social Services (ISS) Program Support includes costs associated with 
integrated program eligibility, policy and data research, and the shared intake and 
reception area located at TBDSSAB headquarters. 
  
Table 6, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for ISS Program Support. 

 
 
Expenses related to ISS Program Support are allocated to programs as Internal 
Administration Allocation, based on a predetermined weighting approved through the 
annual Operating Budget. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 

Personnel Services Forecast $173,100 (6.6%) favourable 

 

Personnel Services costs were lower than budget in Q3 and are forecast to be lower than 

budget by $173,100 at year-end due to temporarily vacant positions throughout the year, 

primarily in the Research and Social Policy department. Vacant positions are in various 

stages of the recruitment process.   

 

Table 6:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Allocation

Direct-owned community housing

     building operations 105.8     90.5        (15.3)     -14.5% 141.1     130.0     (11.1)       -7.9%

Ontario Works 1,081.1  900.5     (180.6)   -16.7% 1,441.5  1,288.9  (152.6)    -10.6%

Child care and early years programs 306.4     275.4     (31.0)     -10.1% 408.5     393.2     (15.3)       -3.7%

Housing programs 134.2     121.7     (12.5)     -9.3% 178.9     172.3     (6.6)         -3.7%

Total Allocation 1,627.5  1,388.1  (239.4)   -14.7% 2,170.0  1,984.4  (185.6)    -8.6%

Financing

Other revenue -          -          -        n/a -          -          -          n/a

Total Financing -          -          -        n/a -          -          -          n/a

Expenses

Personnel services 1,954.1  1,737.7  216.4    11.1% 2,605.5  2,432.4  173.1      6.6%

Materials 46.7        23.7        23.0      49.2% 62.2        49.7        12.5        20.1%

Contract services -          -          -        n/a -          -          -          n/a

Total Expenses 2,000.8  1,761.4  239.4    12.0% 2,667.7  2,482.1  185.6      7.0%

Recoveries

From homelessness programs 373.3     373.3     (0.0)       0.0% 497.7     497.7     -          0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 1,627.5  1,388.1  239.4    14.7% 2,170.0  1,984.4  185.6      8.6%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -          -          -        n/a -          -          -          n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Attachment #1 
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E. Social Assistance 

 
Through the Ontario Works (OW) program, TBDSSAB provides short-term social 
assistance to, or on behalf of, eligible individuals and families in the form of financial and 
employment benefits to assist recipients to reach financial independence through 
employment.  
 
Table 7, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for the OW program. Overall, OW program 
expenses were lower than budget in Q3, and are forecast to be lower than budget by 
$178,500 at year-end.  
 

  
 
Provincial grants are determined by applying the various cost-sharing formulae to actual 
expenses. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 

Personnel Services Forecast $249,100 (6.4%) favourable 

 
Personnel Services costs were lower than budget in Q3 and are forecast to be lower than 
budget by $249,100 at year-end due to temporarily vacant positions throughout the year.  
 
  

Table 7:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 3,330.6    3,330.6    -           0.0% 4,440.8    4,440.8    -          0.0%

Provincial grants 22,590.8  21,487.2  (1,103.6)  -4.9% 30,121.1  28,968.2  (1,152.9)  -3.8%

Other revenues -           1.4            1.4           n/a -           1.4            1.4           n/a

From (to) reserve funds -           -           -           n/a -           -           -          n/a

Imputed rent adjustment 140.3       363.2       223.0      159.0% 187.0       187.1       0.1           0.1%

Total Financing 26,061.7  25,182.4  (879.3)     -3.4% 34,748.9  33,597.5  (1,151.4)  -3.3%

Expenses

Personnel services 2,933.6    2,637.5    296.1      10.1% 3,911.4    3,662.3    249.1      6.4%

Materials 259.7       295.2       (35.6)       -13.7% 346.2       430.4       (84.2)       -24.3%

Contract services 3.8            -           3.8           100.0% 5.0            5.0            -          0.0%

Rents and financial expenses 95.4         95.8         (0.4)          -0.4% 127.2       127.9       (0.7)         -0.6%

External transfers 18,050.6  17,170.6  880.0      4.9% 24,067.5  23,127.4  940.1      3.9%

Internal administration allocation 3,963.9    3,632.5    331.4      8.4% 5,285.2    5,059.6    225.6      4.3%

Imputed rent recovery 853.8       853.8       -           0.0% 1,138.4    1,138.4    -          0.0%

Total Expenses 26,160.7  24,685.4  1,475.3   5.6% 34,880.9  33,551.0  1,329.9   3.8%

Recoveries

From homelessness programs 99.0         99.0         -           0.0% 132.0       132.0       -          0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 26,061.7  24,586.4  1,475.3   5.7% 34,748.9  33,419.0  1,329.9   3.8%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses -           596.0       596.0      n/a -           178.5       178.5      n/a

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025
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External Transfers Forecast $940,100 (3.9%) favourable 

 
External Transfers costs were lower than budget in Q3 and are forecast to be lower than 

budget by $940,100 at year-end due to recipients moving in and out of the program 

throughout the year. 
 

Internal Administration Allocation Forecast $225,600 (4.3%) favourable 

 
Internal Administration is comprised of Board, Office of the Chief Executive Officer, 
Corporate Services, and ISS Program Support. These costs are allocated to programs 
based on a predetermined weighting approved through the annual Operating Budget.  
 
Further variance explanation was provided above.  
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F. Child Care and Early Years 

 
TBDSSAB is the service system manager for child care and early years’ services in the 
District of Thunder Bay and administers child care and EarlyON programs to create a 
comprehensive, consistent, quality-driven system to support children and families. 
 
Table 8, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances, and year-end projections for child care and early years’ programs. 
Overall, child care and early years’ program expenses were higher than budget in Q3 and 
are forecast to be more than budget at year-end. 
 

  
 
Federal and Provincial grants are determined by applying the various cost-sharing 
formulae to actual expenses.  
 
Per Report No. 2024-44, Proposed 2025 Operating and Capital Budget, Administration 
identified that although the total funding allocation had been identified by the province, the 
specific guidelines had yet to be released at the time of writing, and that the 2025 Child 
Care and Early Years budget had been provided in a manner consistent with 2024, and 
that updates would be provided through the quarterly financial variance report process.   
 
In that regard, and upon receipt of further information from the Ministry, it was confirmed 
that the order in which government funding is utilized has changed; in the past, program 

Table 8:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 1,029.7   950.2      (79.5)         -7.7% 1,372.9   1,372.9   -             0.0%

Federal grants 21,951.5 11,296.2 (10,655.3) -48.5% 29,268.6 15,076.4 (14,192.2)  -48.5%

Provincial grants 8,097.1   11,869.3 3,772.2     46.6% 10,796.1 16,304.5 5,508.4      51.0%

From (to) reserve funds -          -          -            n/a -          -          -             n/a

Imputed rent adjustment 9.1           23.4        14.3          157.1% 12.1        12.0        (0.1)            -0.8%

Total Financing 31,087.3 24,139.1 (6,948.2)   -22.4% 41,449.7 32,765.8 (8,683.9)     -21.0%

Expenses

Personnel services 348.8      341.6      7.2            2.1% 465.0      459.4      5.6              1.2%

Materials 42.0        40.4        1.6            3.8% 56.0        59.0        (3.0)            -5.4%

Contract services 3.5           6.6           (3.1)           -88.6% 4.7           4.7           -             0.0%

External transfers 29,983.7 23,091.1 6,892.6     23.0% 39,978.3 31,443.2 8,535.1      21.3%

Internal administration allocation 921.5      871.2      50.3          5.5% 1,228.7   1,203.7   25.0           2.0%

Imputed rent recovery 55.4        55.4        -            0.0% 73.9        73.9        -             0.0%

Total Expenses 31,354.9 24,406.3 6,948.6     22.2% 41,806.6 33,243.9 8,562.7      20.5%

Recoveries

Other recoveries 266.4      266.4      -            0.0% 355.2      355.2      -             0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 31,088.5 24,139.9 6,948.6     22.4% 41,451.4 32,888.7 8,562.7      20.7%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses (1.2)         (0.8)         0.4            -33.3% (1.7)         (122.9)     (121.2)        7129.4%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025
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funding was used in the following order: federal funding, provincial funding, and then 
municipal contributions based on the cost share requirements. With the change and 
subsequent clarification in the CWELCC funding model, provincial and municipal 
contribution must be fully utilized as per the funding agreement and identified cost-sharing 
requirements, before accessing the federal funding.  Administration is continuing to work 
through the implementation of these new guidelines to achieve full clarity relative to the 
funding impacts and will provide updates in subsequent Quarterly Financial Reports.  
 
Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 

External Transfers Forecast $8,535,100 (21.3%) favourable 

 
External transfers for childcare and early years were less than budget in Q3 and are 
expected to be less than budget at year-end due to General Operating and CWELCC 
advances being less than expected. General Operating has now been combined with 
CWELCC for age groups 0-5 years, with only age groups 6-12 years being covered by 
General Operating. Total enrollment in licensed childcare has been lower than expected 
and as a result, less CWELCC has been advanced to childcare operators. Lower 
enrollment is expected to continue through 2025 as workforce constraints are preventing 
childcare operators from operating at full capacity. Administration continues to work 
through the process to implement the CWELCC. A further breakdown of External Transfers 
is provided in Table 9, below: 
 

  
 
  

Table 9:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

External Transfers

Fee Subsidy 750.0      629.5      120.5        16.1% 1,000.0   839.4      160.6         16.1%

Special Needs 1,273.5   1,273.5   -            0.0% 1,698.0   1,698.0   -             0.0%

General Operating 4,077.3   167.5      3,909.8     95.9% 5,436.4   223.3      5,213.1      95.9%

Wage Enhancement -          -          -            n/a -          170.6      (170.6)        n/a

Other 110.6      -          110.6        100.0% 147.5      191.5      (44.0)          -29.8%

Early Learning and Child Care -          -          -            n/a -          -          -             n/a

EarlyON 1,686.6   1,561.5   125.1        7.4% 2,248.8   2,116.6   132.2         5.9%

Journey Together 883.1      882.9      0.2            0.0% 1,177.4   1,177.4   -             0.0%

CWELCC 21,202.7 18,574.7 2,628.0     12.4% 28,270.2 25,024.9 3,245.3      11.5%

Total 29,983.7 23,091.1 6,892.6     23.0% 39,978.3 31,443.2 8,535.1      21.3%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025
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G. Housing Programs 

 
TBDSSAB is the service system manager for various housing and homelessness 
programs and services in the District of Thunder Bay. TBDSSAB supports housing units 
operated by non-profit housing providers, rent supplement agreements and portable 
housing benefits. TBDSSAB also administers programs and services aimed at reducing 
chronic homelessness in the District of Thunder Bay. 
 
Table 10, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and expenditures, third 
quarter variances and year-end projections for Housing Programs.  

  

 
Overall, Housing Program expenses were higher than budget in Q3, and are forecast to 
be under budget by $166,400 at year-end.  
 
Federal and Provincial grants are determined by applying various cost-sharing formulae to 
actual expenses. Expense highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 
  

Table 10:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 6,498.3     6,498.4     0.1           0.0% 8,664.4           8,664.4     -           0.0%

Federal grants 4,635.8     3,373.2     (1,262.6)  -27.2% 6,181.1           6,019.9     (161.2)      -2.6%

Provincial grants 13,002.7  7,170.2     (5,832.5)  -44.9% 17,336.9        23,960.2  6,623.3    38.2%

Other revenue -            -            -           n/a -                  -            -           n/a

From (to) reserve funds 45.0          -            (45.0)        -100.0% 60.0                60.0          -           0.0%

Imputed rent adjustment 14.6          37.7          23.2         159.1% 19.4                19.4          -           0.0%

Total Financing 24,196.4  17,079.5  (7,116.9)  -29.4% 32,261.8        38,723.9  6,462.1    20.0%

Expenses

Personnel services 429.5        390.6        38.9         9.0% 572.6              583.5        (10.9)        -1.9%

Materials 1,317.5     724.7        592.8       45.0% 3,358.2           3,203.8     154.4       4.6%

Contract services 45.0          26.5          18.5         41.1% 60.0                63.7          (3.7)          -6.2%

Rents and financial expenses -            -            -           n/a -                  -            -           n/a

External transfers 20,568.7  14,713.7  5,855.0    28.5% 25,823.3        32,270.5  (6,447.2)  -25.0%

Internal administration allocation 2,416.1     1,765.3     650.8       26.9% 3,221.5           3,233.8     (12.3)        -0.4%

Imputed rent recovery 88.7          88.7          0.0           0.0% 118.3              118.3        -           0.0%

Total Expenses 24,865.4  17,709.5  7,155.9    28.8% 33,153.9        39,473.6  (6,319.7)  -19.1%

Recoveries

From housing programs 112.2        97.4          (14.8)        -13.2% 149.6              203.6        54.0         36.1%

From homelessness programs 550.4        226.7        (323.7)      -58.8% 733.8              712.5        (21.3)        -2.9%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 24,202.9  17,385.4  6,817.5    28.2% 32,270.5        38,557.5  (6,287.0)  -19.5%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses (6.5)           (305.9)       (299.4)      4588.1% (8.7)                 166.4        175.1       -2012.6%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025
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Materials Forecast $154,400 (4.6%) favourable 

 
Materials were lower than budget in Q3 and are expected to be $154,400 higher than 
budget at year-end. A further breakdown of this variance is provided in Table 11, below: 
 

  

The favourable variance in the Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) is 
due to anticipated timing of project completion. OPHI and COCHI are funded 100% by the 
Federal and Provincial governments.  
 

External Transfers Forecast $6,447,200 (25.0%) unfavourable 

 
External transfers for Housing Programs were lower than budget in Q3 and are expected 
to be $6,447,200 higher than budget at year-end. A further breakdown of this variance is 
provided in Table 12, below: 
 

  
 
The HPP Capital unfavourable variance is due to the timing of project completion. The 
HPP, COCHI and OPHI are 100% funded so there is no impact on the levy. 
  

Table 11:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Materials

OPHI 62.7          433.0        (370.3)      -590.6% 83.6                498.0        (414.4)      -495.7%

COCHI 1,232.9     263.7        969.2       78.6% 3,245.5           2,675.2     570.3       17.6%

Other 21.8          28.0          (6.2)          -28.3% 29.1                30.6          (1.5)          -5.2%

Total 1,317.5     724.7        592.8       45.0% 3,358.2           3,203.8     154.4       4.6%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Table 12:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

External Transfers

Provincial Reformed 3,665.9     3,673.4     (7.6)          -0.2% 4,887.8           4,818.1     69.7         1.4%

Former Provincial Reformed 405.8        353.7        52.1         12.8% 541.1              466.4        74.7         13.8%

Urban Native housing program 606.6        747.2        (140.6)      -23.2% 808.8              855.0        (46.2)        -5.7%

Private landlord rent supplement 1,709.8     1,740.2     (30.4)        -1.8% 2,279.7           2,340.0     (60.3)        -2.6%

Non-profit rent supplement 562.1        525.6        36.5         6.5% 749.4              697.6        51.8         6.9%

Portable Housing Benefit 953.4        896.2        57.2         6.0% 1,271.2           1,222.8     48.4         3.8%

IAH Ontario Renovates 225.0        140.0        85.0         37.8% 300.0              301.3        (1.3)          -0.4%

OPHI Ontario Renovates 220.1        -            220.1       100.0% 293.4              -            293.4       100.0%

COCHI capital repairs 591.0        16.9          574.1       97.1% -                  -            -           n/a

COCHI rent supplement 610.2        737.4        (127.2)      -20.8% -                  -            -           n/a

COCHI transitional operating 62.7          23.7          39.0         62.2% 83.6                23.7          59.9         71.7%

HPP Operating 4,918.1     4,643.9     274.2       5.6% 6,557.4           7,902.6     (1,345.2)  -20.5%

HPP Capital 5,959.7     760.0        5,199.7    87.2% 7,946.2           12,784.4  (4,838.2)  -60.9%

Home for Good 78.5          78.5          0.0           0.0% 104.7              104.7        -           0.0%

Total 20,568.7  14,713.7  5,855.0    28.5% 25,823.3        32,270.5  (6,447.2)  -25.0%

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Description
Variance Variance
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H. Direct-Owned Community Housing Building Operations 

 
TBDSSAB operates and maintains 2,471 direct-owned housing units throughout the 
District of Thunder Bay. Table 13, below, shows the 2025 Operating Budget revenues and 
expenditures, third quarter variances, and year-end projections for direct-owned 
Community Housing building operations.  
 
Overall, direct-owned Community Housing building operation expenses were lower than 
budget in Q3 and are expected to be $222,000 higher than budget at year-end which will 
result in a program levy operating deficit of $222,000. 
 

   
 
Highlights for Q3 and the full-year forecast include: 
 

Personnel Services              Forecast $252,900 (5.7%) favourable 

 

Personnel Services costs were lower than budget in Q3 and are forecast to be lower than 

budget by $252,900 at year-end due to temporarily vacant positions throughout the year. 

 

Table 13:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Financing

Levy to municipalities & TWOMO 9,283.5   9,283.6       0.1              0.0% 12,378.0 12,378.0 -            0.0%

Federal grants 967.1      967.1          0.1              0.0% 1,289.4   1,289.4   -            0.0%

Provincial grants -          -               -              n/a -          -          -            n/a

Rents 8,822.0   7,966.1       (855.9)        -9.7% 11,762.6 11,950.2 187.6        1.6%

Other revenue 181.6      318.3          136.7          75.3% 242.1      415.7      173.6        71.7%

From (to) reserve funds (854.4)     (1,098.2)      (243.8)        28.5% (1,139.2)  (1,464.2)  (325.0)       28.5%

Imputed rent adjustment 18.2        47.2             29.1            160.1% 24.2        24.2        -            0.0%

Total Financing 18,417.8 17,484.1     (933.7)        -5.1% 24,557.1 24,593.3 36.2          0.1%

Expenses

Personnel services 3,321.8   2,966.9       354.9          10.7% 4,429.1   4,176.2   252.9        5.7%

Interest on long-term debt 44.6        47.6             (3.0)             -6.7% 59.5        63.0        (3.5)           -5.9%

Materials 13,704.8 12,885.8     819.0          6.0% 18,273.1 18,634.5 (361.4)       -2.0%

Contract services 7.5           -               7.5              100.0% 10.0        10.0        -            0.0%

Rents and financial expenses 7.2           58.6             (51.4)           -713.9% 9.6           312.0      (302.4)       -3150.0%

External transfers 53.6        (9.6)              63.2            117.9% 71.4        (9.5)         80.9          113.3%

Loan principal repayment 1,193.6   1,213.9       (20.3)           -1.7% 1,591.5   1,585.2   6.3            0.4%

Internal administration allocation 908.5      795.5          113.0          12.4% 1,211.3   1,139.7   71.6          5.9%

Imputed rent recovery 110.9      110.9          0.0              0.0% 147.9      147.9      -            0.0%

Total Expenses 19,352.6 18,069.6     1,283.0      6.6% 25,803.4 26,059.0 (255.6)       -1.0%

Recoveries

Recovery from Ontario Works programs 154.0      154.0          0.0              0.0% 205.3      205.3      -            0.0%

Recovery from homelessness programs (CHPI) 762.5      492.6          (269.9)        -35.4% 1,016.7   1,016.7   -            0.0%

Recovery from building overhead 16.3        16.3             0.0              0.2% 21.7        21.7        -            0.0%

Total Expenses Less Recoveries 18,419.8 17,406.7     1,013.1      41.9% 24,559.7 24,815.3 (255.6)       -1.0%

Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenses (2.0)         77.4             79.4            -4069.2% (2.6)         (222.0)     (219.4)       8438.5%

Description
Variance Variance

Year-To-Date Year 2025
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Materials Forecast $361,400 (2.0%)  unfavourable 

 

Materials costs were higher than budget in Q3 and are expected to be $361,400 higher 
than budget at year-end. A further breakdown of this variance is provided in Table 14, 
below: 
 

  
 

The anticipated unfavourable variance is due primarily to over-spending within Repairs 
and Maintenance and Operating Services which are partially offset by gas and water 
under-spending of $90,300 and $167,800 respectively. Below is the breakdown of the 
over-spending:   
 
Repairs and maintenance variance is anticipated to be unfavourable due to door repairs 
being higher than budget by $90,000, electrical repairs higher than budget by $105,900 
due to electrical standards compliance, and life safety repairs being higher than budget 
$127,000.  
 
Operating services variance is anticipated to be unfavourable due to grounds 
maintenance being higher than budget by $33,000, waste removal being higher than 
budget by $34,000, life safety system service being higher than budget by $37,000 and 
building security higher than budget by $130,600. 
 

Rents and Financial Expenses Forecast $302,400 (3,150.0%) unfavourable 

 
Rents and Financial Expenses were lower than budget in Q3 and are expected to be 
$302,400 higher than budget at year-end. The variance is due to accounting provisions 
associated with allowance for doubtful accounts.  
  

Table 14:

Budget Actuals Budget Forecast

($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) (%)

Materials

Repairs and maintenance 2,651.6   2,354.4       297.2          11.2% 3,535.5   3,890.7   (355.2)       -10.0%

Operating services 2,201.3   1,940.5       260.8          11.8% 2,935.0   3,142.4   (207.4)       -7.1%

Insurance 791.9      778.8          13.1            1.6% 1,055.8   1,055.8   -            0.0%

Gas 584.2      499.0          85.2            14.6% 778.9      688.6      90.3          11.6%

Electricity 1,375.4   1,372.7       2.7              0.2% 1,833.9   1,906.9   (73.0)         -4.0%

Water 1,383.1   1,257.1       126.0          9.1% 1,844.1   1,676.3   167.8        9.1%

Hot water tanks 83.6        85.0             (1.5)             -1.7% 111.4      114.5      (3.1)           -2.8%

Municipal taxes 4,417.4   4,352.8       64.6            1.5% 5,889.8   5,835.5   54.3          0.9%

Other 216.5      245.5          (29.0)           -13.4% 288.7      323.8      (35.1)         -12.2%

Total 13,704.8 12,885.8     819.0          6.0% 18,273.1 18,634.5 (361.4)       -2.0%

Year-To-Date Year 2025

Description
Variance Variance
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CONCLUSION 

Through the 2025 Third Quarter Financial Report, Administration is projecting to be on 
budget overall for the 2025 year. The chart below summarizes the Q3 forecast levy 
operating surplus/deficit for 2025, by program: 
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2025 Third Quarter Financial Report 
Capital Budget 

INTRODUCTION 

On December 19, 2024, The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration 
Board (TBDSSAB or the Board) approved the 2025 Capital Budget which included 69 
projects totaling $2,915,000. This includes individual capital projects in the direct-owned 
community housing portfolio. 

In 2025, the Capital Budget is financed from the Housing Portfolio Capital Reserve Fund, 
the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC), and the Canada-Ontario 
Community Housing Initiative (COCHI).   

Also, subsequent to the 2024 year-end process, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
approved 85 capital projects, totaling $4,425,215 from the 2024 Capital Budget to be 
carried forward and completed in 2025/26.   

A financial report is prepared and reported to the Board quarterly to provide a 
comparison of year-to-date status of the various components of the approved Capital 
budget.   

2025 THIRD QUARTER CAPITAL BUDGET RESULTS 

Reflecting results for the nine-month period ending September 30, 2025, this Report 
provides an indication of TBDSSAB’s financial status in relation to the approved Capital 
Budget and plans.  

Overall, in Q3, TBDSSAB has spent or committed $2,713,100 towards capital projects 
(2025 Approved Capital Budget and Carryforward projects). 

A. 2024 Carryforward Projects

Through the 2024 year-end process, the CEO approved the carryforward of 85 capital 
projects totaling $4,425,215. At September 30, 2025, TBDSSAB had spent or committed 
$2,527,500 related to 2024 capital carryforward projects. Thirty-seven (37) projects were 
completed. Of the remaining projects: 

• Twelve (12) were awarded and are in construction with completion expected later in
2025, or 2026;

• Six (6) have been tendered with completion expected later in 2025 or 2026;

• Seven (7) have been submitted to procurement for tendering;

• Eight (8) are in the review process or have been scoped;

• Six (6) projects have not yet been started;

• Nine (9) projects have been cancelled.
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B. 2025 Individual Capital Projects   

 
The Board approved a total Capital Budget related to individual direct-owned housing 
portfolio projects totaling $2,915,000. Based on the approved list, each project was 
reviewed and scheduled throughout the year to maximize procurement efficiency and 
project completion based on the nature of the project. 
 
At September 30, 2025, $873,300 or 30.6% of the approved capital budget had been 
spent or committed against the approved projects. Projects have been delayed as 
internal resources have been focused on making progress towards completion of the 
2024 capital carryforward projects: 
 

 
 
Of the 41 projects that are “in progress”, fourteen (14) have been awarded, ten (10) were 
in the procurement stage, fifteen (15) were in the scope/review stage, and two (2) 
received no bids as at September 30, 2025.   
 
It is anticipated that most of the projects will be completed or awarded by the end of the 
year, or significant progress will be made towards completion, minimizing the 
carryforward requirement. However, supply chain issues and continued temporary 
vacancies in technical positions within the Infrastructure and Asset Management 
Department will likely result in several projects being carried forward and completed in 
2026.  
 

CONCLUSION 

 
At September 30, 2025, approximately 80% of the 2024 carryforward capital projects 
were either completed, in construction, awarded, tendered, or are in the procurement 
stage.  
 
Administration has developed an aggressive schedule with the intent that most capital 
projects are completed during this calendar year.   
 
Any project that has not commenced by October 15, 2025, will be reviewed, and a 
determination will be made whether to proceed in 2025 or to defer to future years.   

16 41 7 5 
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The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 
Key Performance Indicators – Summary 

The Office of the Chief Executive Officer 

The Office of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the overall strategic 
direction and management of The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration 
Board (TBDSSAB). This includes ensuring the Board’s Strategic Plan 2024-27 is 
implemented. The new strategic plan has been mapped out and work has begun to target 
90% implementation by the end of 2027, with 45% progress expected in 2025. 

The Office of the CEO is also responsible for initiatives related to communications, 
engagement, and advocacy. Advocacy around Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation has 
been a priority for the organization within the previous and current strategic plans. To 
measure success in these advocacy efforts, a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for 2025 will 
be the level of engagement with Indigenous partner organizations during consultations 
related to Indigenous representation on the Board. The goal is to achieve a participation rate 
of 75% of Invited Indigenous partner organizations in consultation meetings.   

Human Resources 

Human resource management is vital to TBDSSAB’s operations as it enables effective 
recruitment and retention of employees, and maintains a healthy, accepting workplace 
culture and environment. To measure the effectiveness of the Human Resources 
Department, Administration has established a KPI target of zero grievances received and a 
target Employee Assistance Program (EAP) utilization rate of 11.8%. 
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In Q3, there were no grievances received. This result is consistent with the positive 
relationship between management and the bargaining unit. Also, in Q3, the EAP utilization 
rate was 10.4%. TBDSSAB offers EAP services to all employees and family members for 
counselling, consultations, community referrals, and other resources. Services are available 
24 hours per day, seven days a week. Administration encourages all staff to utilize these 
services if needed. 
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Corporate Services Division 
 

Finance 
 

Auditing standards require auditors to communicate material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control discovered during the annual audit. The Internal Control Letter 
is an overall measurement of the organization’s system of internal controls. The objective is 
to have only proactive recommendations in the Internal Control Letter. The Board’s Auditor 
delivered a clean Internal Control Letter, for the 2024 fiscal year. 
 
The other Finance Department KPIs are measures related to the timeliness and accuracy 
of the financial information to enable informed decision-making which are measured by 
journal entries and business close timelines with targets of five entries and 10 business days 
respectively.  
 
In Q3, journal entries and number of business days to close were above the target largely 
due to internal training of new team members.   
 

  
 

Purchasing 
 
Attracting multiple bidders improves the opportunity to attain greater cost savings/cost 
avoidance, the ability to optimize organizational spending allocation, and that the 
specifications being written are being understood clearly. This will also eliminate the 
dependency of relying on too few bidders which in turn affects the competitive process 
adversely. An average of three bids per procurement process has been established as the 
target to balance the number of submissions for those projects that are more general, and 
those projects that require specific expertise and would naturally have a limited number of 
bidders. The target has been achieved through Q3 results. 
 
The quality of bid documents is key to achieving efficient, transparent, ethical, and cost-
effective outcomes through the purchasing process. The quality of those documents is 
measured by the number of addenda (changes, questions, or clarifications) issued for each 
public procurement process because a high-quality bid document should result in fewer 
addenda required during the bidding process. The structure of the specifications in the 
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document should result in less bidders being excluded from this process, while increasing 
the number of potential bids being submitted. This enhanced quality contributes to greater 
transparency related to the specifications and requirements, and greater confidence from 
potential bidders on the work to be completed, which should result in enhanced competitive 
bidding per posted procurement document. This confidence will result in bidders submitting 
bids with appropriate costs and reduces the opportunity for change orders that negatively 
impacts the budget of the project. Recognizing that even miscellaneous clarifications may 
be required once a document is released, a target of one addendum per public procurement 
process has been established. On average, the target has been achieved through Q3 
results. 
 

   
 

Information services 
 

Information technology (IT) systems have been established and are maintained to maximize 
server and system uptime to support TBDSSAB staff with technology resources. The KPI 
for total IT system, and phone system uptime was established at 99% to ensure maximum 
productivity. The average uptime for both systems for Q3 was 100%. 
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A KPI relative to Patch Management was included to ensure systems are up to date. Patches 
are software updates that can contain fixes for security vulnerabilities. In that regard, it is 
expected that critical patches (updates) on high and medium priority devices are patched 
within 90 days of release. This target was met through Q3. 
 

 
Information Services provides and maintains network security systems to prevent breaches 
and viruses from entering TBDSSAB systems. The KPI target is established at zero security 
breaches through the perimeter. There were no breaches or viruses that penetrated 
TBDSSAB’s defenses in Q3. 
 

 
 

Recognizing that delays in Freedom of Information (FOI) requests can have repercussions 
on external processes, the KPI for completion of FOI requests within the legislated timeline 
is 100%. The result for Q3 was 100%. 
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Given TBDSSAB’s commitment to environmental stewardship, its move to electronic 
documents for client records, as well as its continual review of processes to move more of 
its records to digital format, TBDSSAB expects to reduce the number of archive (paper) 
boxes over time. The annual target is based on the reduction in the number of boxes stored 
off-site per the approved destruction schedule; for 2025, the target is 10% or 150 boxes.  
This KPI is measured at year end.  
 

Infrastructure & Asset Management 

 
Preventative Maintenance plans are key to ensuring TBDSSAB’s investment in physical 
capital assets are maintained to maximize system performance and effective risk 
management. This further supports the ability to implement long-term capital planning 
processes. The target is to have zero system failures on large mechanical equipment such 
as elevators, generators, make-up air, and domestic water heater systems. In Q3, this target 
was met. 
 

 
 
With its significant investment in physical capital assets, maximizing system performance is 
key to enhancing a long-term capital planning program. Situations that require immediate or 
emergency work negate long term physical and financial sustainability. Measuring the 
condition (Facility Condition Index (FCI)) of the physical assets is the KPI. The KPI was 
updated in 2024 to track the movement to the desired outcome for all properties and shows 
the effectiveness of long-term capital plans and the related financial sustainability of capital 
plans. With the updated Building Condition Assessments (BCA) in 2024, the benchmarks 
were updated for 2025. This KPI will be measured at year end once the system has been 
updated for work completed during the year.  
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Integrated Social Services Division 
 

Intake and Eligibility 
 

The KPIs for the Intake and Eligibility Department are centered around effective customer 
service and timely eligibility decisions. This will lead to more open and honest 
communication which is essential to ensure individuals and families receive the appropriate 
services. 
 
In February of 2023, the online housing application process was implemented. With this new 
electronic system in place, the target is 70% of the housing applications will be processed 
within 10 business days.  
 

 
Intake and Eligibility ensures that client information is accessible, accurate and available as 
mail delivery is an essential communication mechanism for the people TBDSSAB serves. 
The accuracy of mail delivery and receipt is important as it provides consistent and timely 
communication.  
 

Social Assistance 
 
Ontario Works (OW) is an employment-focused program with the goal of moving individuals 
along the continuum towards employment and self-sufficiency. With the objective of 
delivering the OW program in accordance with legislation and regulations, the KPI relates 
to supporting OW adults and ODSP non-disabled adults with participation requirements.  
 
Performance Target #1 
To deliver the OW program in accordance with legislation and regulations. Percentage of 
OW adults and ODSP non-disabled adults with participation requirements that have a proper 
Action Plan created with a target of 100%.  
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As the Action Plan is a mandatory requirement for eligibility, 100% is unlikely achievable as 
applicants are granted assistance by Centralized Intake and transferred to the local office. 
The local office is then responsible to complete the Action Plan with the client within 30 days. 
Currently TBDSSAB is at 82.6%. 
 

 
 
Performance Target #2 
To develop and deliver appropriate programming to help individuals move along the 
employment continuum. Percentage of OW adults and ODSP non-disabled adults who are 
referred to Employment Ontario with a target of 31%.  
 
Currently TBDSSAB is at 26.8% and should achieve the target of 31% by the end of the 
year.  
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Performance Target #3 
Percentage of OW adults and ODSP non-disabled adults (individual or family units) that exit 
to employment with a target of 10%.  
 
Currently TBDSSAB is at 7.7% and should achieve the target of 10% by the end of the year. 
 

 
 
Performance Target #4 
Percentage of OW adults and ODSP non-disabled adults (individual or family units) that exit 
the program for any reason and return within one year with a target of 37%.  
 
Administration will not be reporting Performance Target #4 as a KPI, because the reason 
for exiting and reapplying vary for each participant. The report does not have case level 
detail and therefore circumstances are not clear. 

 
Child Care and Early Years 

 
Administration uses staff surveys to determine the learning needs of staff to build capacity 
through professional learning. Administration will also conduct satisfaction surveys with 
educators to assess if the professional learning met their needs and a target of 75% has 
been set. 
 
Administration has set a growth target for Canada Wide Early Learning Child Care 
(CWELCC) for 2025 to increase the number of available licensed home child care spaces. 
The target for 2025 is five homes with 30 licensed spaces and is reported annually in Q4.  
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TBDSSAB’s pedagogical model has been implemented, and Administration is targeting 80% 
of service providers showing improvement over time using the Capacity Building Rubric. 
Although the target for Q3 was not achieved the targets will be met for the remainder of the 
year. 
 

  
 

Administration has oversight of service providers’ governance, administrative, and financial 
accountability. Administration is targeting to have six operational reviews completed in 2025. 
The target has been reached for the year.  
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Housing & Homelessness Programs 
 
The role of the Service Manager is to maintain and grow the supply of affordable housing 
units in the District of Thunder Bay. The Service Manager also provides support for people 
experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness through outreach and engagement. 
The KPI relates to the number of net new housing supports (rent supplements, Portable 
Housing Benefits). 
 

 

 
 
In support of the Province’s goal of eliminating chronic homelessness, Administration 
monitors individuals utilizing emergency shelters. Through outreach and engagement, staff 
work with these individuals to find more permanent housing solutions. The KPIs relate to the 
number of chronic homelessness individuals presenting, and the number of individuals on 
the by-name list. The KPI is below the set goal and Administration will try to achieve the 
target by year-end.  
 

Housing Operations 
 

Vacancies in TBDSSAB-owned housing units occur throughout the year as tenants leave 
community housing or are transferred into other community housing units. Once a tenant 
moves out, the unit is assessed, and necessary repairs are made. Timely turnaround is 
important to ensure those individuals and families in need can be housed. In addition, 
Administration uses tenant surveys to determine the overall satisfaction of experiences in 
the direct-owned housing with a focus on continuing to improve positive responses. 
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To create vibrant communities for tenants through engagement and collaboration, KPIs 
relate to the number of referrals from Tenant Support Workers to external agencies, and 
the number of community partners delivery services within TBDSSAB’s properties. The 
number of agencies providing direct services within TBDSSAB properties was 19 at the 
end of Q3 and is on track to exceed the target for the year.   
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Fiduciary Responsibility Checklist Year: 2025

Supporting Documents

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Comments

Corporate Filings

Canada Pension Plan Contributions ✓ ✓ ✓

Employment Insurance Premiums ✓ ✓ ✓

Employer Health Tax (EHT) Premiums ✓ ✓ ✓

Income Tax Deductions ✓ ✓ ✓

OMERS Contributions ✓ ✓ ✓

Workplace Safety and Insurance Board Premiums ✓ ✓ ✓

T4s ✓

EHT Annual Return ✓

Harmonized Sales Tax Rebate ✓ ✓

Tax Filing (TBDHC) ✓

Internal Governance

Bank Reconciliation ✓ ✓ x

Listing of Cheques ✓ ✓ ✓

Debt Payments Made ✓ ✓ ✓

Insurance Renewal ✓

Provincial Reporting

Ontario Works Monthly Subsidy Claim (20
th
 of each month) ✓ ✓ ✓

OW Budget Submission ✓

OW Mid-Year and Year-End Report

Child Care & Early Years Estimates Report

Child Care & Early Years Financial Statement Report ✓

Service Manager Annual Information Return ✓

Social Housing TWOMO Report ✓ ✓ ✓

Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative Report ✓

Canada-Ontario Housing Benefit ✓ ✓

Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative Report ✓

Homelessness Prevention Program Report ✓ ✓ ✓

05-Nov-25

Director - Corporate Services Division Date

05-Nov-25

Chief Executive Officer Date

I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the above remittances, contributions, filings, and 

reporting requirements were completed during the period in accordance with established requirements 

and timelines.

And, I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that TBDSSAB is in compliance with all applicable 

labour laws, including the Occupational Health and Safety Act, Accessibility for Ontarians with 

Disabilities Act, Employment Standards Act, and Canada Labour Code.
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BOARD REPORT 

REPORT NO.: 2025-43 

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2024-27 STRATEGIC PLAN – 2025 THIRD QUARTER UPDATE 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-43 (Chief Executive Officer Division) we, The 
District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board, receive the 2024-27 
Strategic Plan – 2025 Third Quarter Update as presented.  

REPORT SUMMARY 

To present The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (the 
Board) with the 2025 third quarter progress update on the 2024-27 Strategic Plan (the 
Plan). 

BACKGROUND 

The Board approved the Plan on December 14, 2024 by Resolution No. 23/104. A 
Report is to be presented by the Chief Executive Officer within 60 days of the end of 
each quarter to identify the previous quarter’s progress in achieving the strategic 
directives. 

COMMENTS 

The Plan includes three strategic directions: Culture, Compassion, and Excellence. 
Within these strategic directions there are six strategies and 41 objectives. 
Administration’s goal is to complete 90% of the objectives from the Plan by December 
31, 2027. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, the overall progress on the plan is 62%.  
 
Table 1 and Table 2 below summarize the progress made to September 30, 2025. 
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Table 1: Strategic Plan 2024-27 Progress Summary as of September 30, 2025 

Strategic 
Direction 

Strategies 
# 

Objectives 
# 

Completed 
# 

Underway 
% 

Progress 

Culture 
1: Sustaining our 
Internal 
Knowledge Base 

6 5 1 92% 

 

2: Fostering an 
Engaged and 
Collaborative 
Culture 

7 3 2 63% 

 
Compassion 

3: Humanizing 
Human Services 

8 1 3 33% 

 
4: Encouraging 
Advocacy & 
Awareness 

9 6 1 70% 

Excellence 
5: Fostering 
Innovation and 
Progress 

6 2 2 46% 

 
6: Promoting 
Reconciliation & 
Inclusion 

5 3 1 66% 

 

Summary 
41 

Objectives 
20 

Completed 
10 

Underway 
62% 

Progress 
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Table 2: Updates on Objectives 

  

Objectives Notes Progress 
(%) 

 STRATEGY 1: Sustaining our 
Internal Knowledge Base 

   

1.1 Develop an organization-wide 
knowledge sharing and transfer 
plan.  

Reported complete in 2024-Q3: 
RPT 2024-47 

100% 

1.2 Plan and implement a 
schedule for annual cross-
departmental staff team building 
and information sharing 
opportunities.    

Reported complete in 2024-Q2: 
RPT 2024-32 

100% 

1.3 Implement knowledge sharing 
and transfer plan. 

Knowledge-sharing and transfer 
plan (from Objective 1.1) approved, 
with an implementation date set in 
Q4. Complete. 

100% 

1.4 Implement values-based hiring. Reported complete in 2024-Q3: 
RPT 2024-47 

100% 

1.5 Each department hosts an 
information sharing session. 

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

1.6 Information about 50% of 
unique job classifications is 
spotlighted and shared with 
appropriate audiences. 

Communications and HR have 
developed an implementation plan 
for Employee Spotlights, with input 
from Directors. On track to begin 
roll-out in January 2026 to meet goal 
by 2027. 

50% 
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STRATEGY 2: Fostering an 
Engaged and Collaborative 
Culture 

   

2.1 Conduct a staff engagement 
survey.  

Reported complete in 2024-Q3: 
RPT 2024-47 

100% 

2.2 Engage with staff to determine 
preferred communication for 
organizational/system change.  

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

2.3 Develop a transition plan with 
staff input related to social 
assistance modernization.   

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07 
 

100% 

2.4 Implement a plan for staff 
engagement based on survey 
results. 

2-year action plan, including big-
picture staff engagement strategy, 
on track to be implemented in 2025. 

70% 

2.5 Implement a process for staff 
to submit solutions-based ideas 
and feedback. 

Multiple processes implemented in 
2025 to increase access to CEO and 
HR and share feedback. Additional 
solutions will be included as part of 
big-picture engagement strategy 
linked to objective 2.4 (for 
implementation in 2026). 

70% 

STRATEGY 3: Humanizing 
Human Services 

   

3.1 Review current engagement 
strategies and develop a plan to 
increase feedback from staff and 
people with lived and living 
experience (PWLLE) to inform 
advocacy and anti-stigma 
initiatives.   

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07 
 

100% 

3.2 Establish baseline data related 
to how many service recipients 
[could benefit from] mental health 
and addictions services. 

A plan has been developed to meet 
this objective. On track to complete 
by year end 2025. 

80% 

3.3 Develop a research plan for an 
anti-stigma research initiative and 
awareness campaign in 
consultation with staff and PWLLE. 

Strategy for how to approach 
consultation and planning process in 
place. Consultation will be 
scheduled in Q4. On track to 
complete in 2025 or early 2026.  

50% 

3.4 Four culturally safe spaces 
available across TBDSSAB 
properties. 

Consultation stage complete. In 
planning stage. A plan for 4 
culturally safe spaces is expected in 

30% 
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2025; actual implementation in 
2026.  

STRATEGY 4: Encouraging 
Advocacy & Awareness 

   

4.1 Review service recipient 
surveys for plain language.   

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07   
 

100% 

4.2 Plan public education and 
awareness campaign related to 
child care and early years (CCEY) 
service system.  

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07   
 

100% 

4.3 Board advocates for more 
community policing. 

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

4.4 Develop a strategy for 
information sharing tactics to 
complement position papers and 
increase awareness. 

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

4.5 Implement a public education 
and awareness campaign related 
to CCEY system. 

Campaign plan developed via Child 
Care and Early Years team and 
Communications & Engagement. 
The vision was to expand on annual 
Child Care Worker Appreciation Day 
(CCWAD) recognition and 
incorporate more public education 
activities throughout the month in 
partnership with service providers. 
Despite low uptake from programs 
to host educational events 
throughout the month, CCWAD and 
the CCEY program's annual 
professional learning event received 
positive media coverage. We will 
apply lessons learned from this year 
to the campaign plan for 2026. 
Objective complete. 

100% 

4.6 Implement two new tactics to 
support advocacy initiatives. 

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

4.7 Hold four information sharing 
events for targeted stakeholder 
audiences to increase awareness 
of TBDSSAB’s role in the 
community. 

In planning stage. Information 
sessions with targeted stakeholder 
groups will be scheduled in late 
2025, early 2026. Ahead of 
schedule. 

30% 
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STRATEGY 5: Fostering 
Innovation and Progress 

   

5.1 Assess organizational 
knowledge of Performance Based 
Budgeting and outcomes and 
develop continuous improvement 
plan. 

Final consultations were held with 
leadership team in Q3. Continuous 
improvement plan complete, with 
knowledge to be applied to 2026 
budget process. 

100% 

5.2 Assess current data collection 
to align data practices with our 
strategic goals. 

Report Complete in 2025-Q1:  
RPT 2025-19 

100% 

5.3 Conduct an evaluation of tech 
hubs to inform an expansion plan. 

On track for completion in 2025. 
Expansion plans for 2025 include 
adding 2 additional Tech Hubs and 
improvements to current hubs. In 
addition, a survey is scheduled for 
Q4 to get additional feedback. 

65% 

5.4 Implement and evaluate 
continuous improvement plan for 
Performance Based Budgeting. 
 

New KPIs in progress, in alignment 
with Performance Based Budgeting 
continuous improvement plan. On 
track for KPIs to be set in Q4 for 
2026 budget cycle, with ongoing 
evaluation to begin in 2026. 

11% 

STRATEGY 6: Promoting 
Reconciliation & Inclusion 

   

6.1 All staff training in unconscious 
bias and microaggressions. 

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07   
 

100% 

6.2 Board education about 
reconciliation. 

Reported Complete in 2024-Q4: 
RPT 2025-07   
 

100% 

6.3 Conduct a Diversity Equity and 
Inclusion (DEI) survey to gauge 
organizational DEI priorities, 
including long-term staff education 
needs. 

Reported complete in 2025-Q2: 
RPT 2025-31 

100% 

6.4 Develop and implement a plan 
for organizational improvement 
and education in DEI based on 
survey results. 

DEI Table administered staff survey 
in Q2. Survey results will be used to 
plan education and organizational 
improvement activities.   

30% 
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STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT 

This Report summarizes progress made toward the 2024-27 Strategic Plan objectives. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications related to this Report. 

CONCLUSION 

It is concluded that the quarterly strategic plan update should be received as presented.   

REFERENCE MATERIALS 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PREPARED BY: Carole Lem, Communications & Engagement Officer 

SIGNATURE 
 

APPROVED BY Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 

SIGNATURE 
 

SUBMITTED BY: Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 
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BOARD REPORT 

REPORT NO.: 2025-44 

MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

SUBJECT: ROMA 2026 POSITION PAPERS 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT with respect to Report No. 2025-44 (Chief Executive Officer Division) we, The 
District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (the Board) approve the 
2026 Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) Position Papers as presented; 
 
AND THAT we direct the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to send the final delegation 
package to the appropriate provincial Ministries; 
 
AND THAT a copy of the approved delegation briefings package be sent to Thunder 
Bay District municipal councils for endorsement;  
 
AND THAT the CEO attend the 2026 ROMA Annual Conference to provide support to 
the Board Chair and other Board members in their meetings with provincial officials 
regarding these issues.  

REPORT SUMMARY 

To provide the Board with the position papers for the 2026 Rural Ontario Municipal 
Association (ROMA) Annual Conference for review and approval. 

BACKGROUND 

ROMA will be holding its 2026 Annual Conference on January 18-20, 2026 in Toronto. 
As part of the conference programming, organizations may submit requests for 
delegation meetings with Ministers.  
 

COMMENTS 

Position papers have been drafted on five issues that are recommended to the Board 
for advocacy with provincial representatives.  
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The proposed advocacy topics include: 
 

1) Increased Allocation of Licensed Child Care Spaces in the District of Thunder 
Bay  

2) Keeping Our Community Housing Safe: Special Constables Pilot 

3) COCHI-OPHI Investments for the Future of Housing in the District of Thunder 
Bay   

4) Social Assistance Benefits Eligibility for Clients Entering Residential Treatment 
Facilities 

5) Supporting the Maintenance of the Urban Native Housing Units (with DNSSAB) 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT 

This Report aligns with the 2024-2027 strategic plan’s Advocacy-related objectives. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no immediate financial implications related to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

It is concluded that the 2026 ROMA position papers are presented for review and approval. 

REFERENCE MATERIALS 

Attachment  #1 ROMA Position Paper – Licensed Child Care Spaces  

 #2 ROMA Position Paper – Special Constables Pilot 

 #3 ROMA Position Paper – COCHI-OPHI Investments  

 #4 ROMA Position Paper – Social Assistance RTF  

 #5 ROMA Position Paper – Urban Native Housing (with DNSSAB) 

 
 
 

PREPARED BY: 
Carole Lem, Communications & Engagement Officer 
Tomi Akinyede, Supervisor Research & Social Policy 

SIGNATURE 
 

APPROVED BY Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 

SIGNATURE 
 

SUBMITTED BY: Ken Ranta, Chief Executive Officer 
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Increased Allocation of 
Additional Licensed Child 
Care Spaces in the District of 
Thunder Bay 

POSITION PAPER 

January 2026 

Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) Conference 

Prepared by:   

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

Prepared for:  

Hon. Paul Calandra, Minister of Education 

Attachment #1 
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Brief 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

(TBDSSAB) requests that the Ministry of Education increases the 

allocation of child care spaces in the District of Thunder Bay to support 

the growing need for child care within the district.  

Summary 

Since the implementation of the Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care 

(CWELCC) system, there has been a significant increase in families seeking child 

care in the District of Thunder Bay. Supporting these families in accessing quality 

child care is a priority for TBDSSAB and is constrained by the allocation of new 

spaces from the Ministry. TBDSSAB has always met its allocated targets, and this 

year was able to meet the planned allocation of 86 new spaces as well as filling an 

additional 57 spaces provided through the recalibration enhancement. Aside from 

limited licensed spaces, the increased demand for care is also influenced by the 

limited number of Registered Early Childhood Educators (RECE) available to meet 

the staff to child ratios. Therefore, there is a need to increase allocation of licensed 

CWELCC child care spaces in the district, while also continuing to develop and 

support the child care workforce to maintain those spaces. 

Background 

As part of the Canada-Wide Early Learning and Child Care (CWELCC) agreement, 

the Ontario Government committed to the addition of 86,000 new licensed child care 

spaces across the province by the end of 2026 and $10 per day child care fees by 

March 2026. As of March 2025, there has been about 39,500 net new, affordable 

child care spaces in the province. As for the northwestern district, between 2024-26, 

TBDSSAB was approved for a total of 196 additional spaces. 
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Despite the growth expansion plans, the waitlist for child care in the District of 

Thunder Bay continues to grow as parents’ fees have decreased, thereby making it a 

challenge to find available child care spaces. In September 2024, TBDSSAB had a 

waitlist of 3,910 children. As of August 2025, TBDSSAB’s waitlist increased to 4,857 

children, with 3,703 children (76.2%) seeking placement immediately1.  

Since January 2025, an average of 72 children have been placed monthly. At this 

rate, it will take 51.8 months (4 years and 3 months) for all the currently waitlisted 

children seeking immediate care to be placed. This projection does not account for 

any new additions to the waitlist. It is also worth noting that most children on the 

current waitlist are ‘CWELCC-eligible’, as 83.5% of the applications are seeking care 

in Infant, Toddler, Preschool, and Kindergarten age groups.  

Given the total population of children aged 0-4 years old in the District of Thunder 

Bay, only 21.2% of CWELCC-aged children have access to care in the district2. With 

access rates in the Northwest region being lower than provincial average3, there is a 

need to increase the percentage of children who have access to care. Provincially, 

the access target is 37%, placing TBDSSAB well below this target. Addressing this 

issue would require an increase in allocation of CWELCC licensed spaces and 

recruitment of more Registered Early Childhood Educators (RECEs) to meet the staff-

to-child ratios. 

To ensure that children have access to quality care, TBDSSAB also recognises a 

need for more RECEs in the field. As of August 2025, there is a total of 300 full-time 

equivalent program staff (RECE and Non-ECE) working in the district. RECEs make 

up 165 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) staff in the district. To meet the total licensed 

capacity, service providers in the district would need to employ approximately 22 

additional FTE program staff4.  

 

1 Seeking placement immediately includes children who’s preferred start date on their application is prior or equal 

to today’s date, or up to 3 months into the future. For example, if today’s date was September 12, 2025, and 

John’s preferred start date is December 2025 this would be categorized as seeking placement immediately.  
2 As of August 2025, there were 1433 CWELCC-aged children in care in the district. Based on Statistics Canada 

(2021) Census Profile, The District of Thunder Bay has 6765 children aged 0-4 years old. Profile table, Census 

Profile, 2021 Census of Population - Thunder Bay, District (DIS) [Census division], Ontario.  
3 As of 2023, the provincial average for access to care for CWELCC spaces was 37% at which point, the District of 

Thunder Bay was at 21% access to care- one of the lowest rates in the province (Access Rates for CWELCC 

Spaces by Region, 2024. Ministry of Education).  
4 Approximation of additional staff needed is based on the minimum number of FTE program staff required as per 

provincial staffing ratio requirements. 

Attachment #1 
Report No. 2025-44

66

https://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2021/dp-pd/prof/details/page.cfm?Lang=E&SearchText=Thunder%20Bay&GENDERlist=1,2,3&STATISTIClist=1&DGUIDlist=2021A00033558&HEADERlist=0
https://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2021/dp-pd/prof/details/page.cfm?Lang=E&SearchText=Thunder%20Bay&GENDERlist=1,2,3&STATISTIClist=1&DGUIDlist=2021A00033558&HEADERlist=0


Page 4 of 5 

 

Since the implementation of the RECE Fast Track program, a partnership between 

TBDSSAB and Confederation College, 12 of 15 registrants are completing the 

program requirements and are on the path to becoming RECEs5. While the program 

has been successful, the district is still in need of more RECEs to meet the increased 

demand for child care. The need for more RECEs is seen throughout the province. It 

is estimated that up to 10,000 additional RECEs could be needed in the field by 

December 2026 to support the growing need for care.  

The benefit of increasing the RECE workforce is that child care operators would be 

able to place more children at a quicker rate – while meeting the staff-to-child ratio - 

and in turn, steadily decrease the number of children on the district’s waitlist6.  

Based on a distinct count of children with access to care in licensed child care spaces 

from January to August 2025, the district is using approximately 73% of its licensed 

child care spaces, with 67% of that proportion being CWELCC-eligible children.  

Although the district has not reached the maximum average operating capacity, more 

licensed spaces would enable TBDSSAB to allocate them to the operators who have 

reached their capacity and have the resources to accept more children into care. Out 

of the 39 sites that were open in August 2025, 20 of them were operating at 90% or 

higher of their licensed capacity based on a distinct count of children in their care.  

To support the growth of child care spaces in the District of Thunder Bay, TBDSSAB 

would like to present two requests. The first would be for the Ministry of Education to 

consider allocating 225 more CWELCC licensed spaces in the district that will allow 

TBDSSAB to work with operators to address the growing waitlist in the district.  

To support the capital costs associated with increasing CWELCC licensed spaces, 

TBDSSAB is requesting a total of $3,950,000 in ELCC Infrastructure Funding. Of that, 

$2,850,000 would accommodate 163 more community-based spaces, including 98 

spaces for Indigenous organizations. Additionally, $1,100,000 would accommodate 

62 more school-based spaces, including 26 Francophone spaces.  

  

 

5 The 12 registrants graduated from the first cohort, the second cohort will have another 12 graduates in 2026 and 

by 2027, 15 more have enrolled and will graduate with a total of 39 by 2027. 
6 This correlation is validated by the recently released Office of the Auditor General’s Performance Audit report 

(2025).  
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The second request would be for the Ministry to consider providing additional funding 

to support the recruitment and retention of RECEs. We believe that fulfilling these 

intersecting requests would provide resources that enables the District of Thunder 

Bay to meet the provincial average access rate of 37%.  

 

Therefore, TBDSSAB requests that the Ministry of Education provide 

TBDSSAB more CWELCC space allocations to increase the districts 

access to care to help meet the needs for child care services as seen in 

the districts growing waitlist. In addition, TBDSSAB requests more 

funding to support the development of the RECE workforce and the 

increase in operational costs in Northern and remote communities.  
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Brief 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB) 

requests that the Solicitor General of Ontario accepts our proposal for funding a 

two-year pilot project to address the safety of the residents living in Community 

Housing. This funding would assist with the creation of a team of Special 

Constables from the Thunder Bay Police Services (TBPS) that would service 

TBDSSAB direct owned housing and help provide safe and secure 

neighbourhoods for residents and our community. 

Summary 

In recent years, the tenant demographic served by TBDSSAB has changed 

significantly. Previously, tenant demography constituted primarily of low-income 

families and seniors. Recently, due to the high incidence of homelessness and a 

desire to house individuals, the resident mix of TBDSSAB’s direct-owned housing 

units include individuals experiencing high risk behaviours, those who may be 

extremely vulnerable and some residents who are not capable of independent living. 

Given TBDSSAB’s responsibility of delivering community housing under the Housing 

Services Act, we cannot deny applications from these vulnerable individuals. In 

addition to this change in applicants, the District of Thunder Bay has experienced a 

dramatic increase in crime. Often, there is an intersection between the perpetrators of 

criminal acts and tenants, which has resulted in an increase in deviant behavior 

around our directly owned properties. The combination of these issues has put 

pressure on TBDSSAB’s ability to maintain a safe and secure environment for its 

tenants and staff who help manage the properties.  
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Background 

As part of its mandate as a housing service manager, TBDSSAB operates properties 

throughout the district, with majority located within the City of Thunder Bay. In the 

past, the majority of the tenant demographic residing in TBDSSAB’s properties 

constituted low-income families and seniors. However, in recent years, the tenant 

demographic has widened to include individuals living with mental health and/or 

addiction issues and people who are incapable of living independently. These 

demographic changes have resulted in criminal elements taking advantage of some 

of the vulnerable population living in these properties. Two news articles – published 

10 years apart – attest to the increase in criminal activities and the effect on its 

residents1. 

According to Stats Canada’s 2021 Population Census, the District of Thunder Bay is 

home to a population of 146,8622. In March 2025, Fraser Institute released a report 

titled ‘Comparing Recent Crime Trends in Canada and the United States’3. In the 

report, the author compared violent crime rates per capita in census metropolitan 

areas (CMAs) from 2019-2022. In his assessment, the author found that the City of 

Thunder Bay has the highest ‘violent crime rate’ in Ontario (at 546 per 100,000) and 

second in Canada4, as shown in the image below. It is worth noting, in the context of 

this paper, that many research studies have shown the correlation between the 

perpetuators of criminal activities and vulnerable population(s).  

 

 

1 In a 2023 CBC news article, a TBDSSAB tenant – who has lived in the property for four year – said “she no 

longer brings her grandchildren to visit because she feels it’s so unsafe” (Thunder Bay Housing residents living in 

fear | CBC News). Another article, published in 2023, also highlighted continued tenancy concerns (How drug 

trafficking and shootings in Thunder Bay's social housing impact people living there | CBC News).  
2 Statistics Canada, 2021 Census of Population. 
3 This report used comparisons of compatible/comparable categories of different offences across Canada and the 
US. In its assessment, the author shows comparisons between ‘Violent crime rates’ and also ‘Property Crime 
Rates’. 
4 The report shows that “for violent crimes, Winnipeg ranks first at 675 violent crimes per 100,000, followed by 
Thunder Bay, at 546 per 100,000” (Di Matteo 2025). Obtained from Fraser Institute, ‘Comparing Recent Crime 
Trends in Canada and the United States’. https://www.fraserinstitute.org/studies/ranking-crime-in-canada-and-the-
united-states.”   

Attachment #2 
Report No. 2025-44

71

https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunder-bay-housing-residents-living-in-fear-1.1308047
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunder-bay-housing-residents-living-in-fear-1.1308047
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunderbay-safety-shootings-socialhousing-1.6860822
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunderbay-safety-shootings-socialhousing-1.6860822


Page 4 of 8 

 

 
Figure 1 - Select Canadian CMAs, Maximum Violent Crime Rate per 1000,000, 2019-2022 (Di Matteo:2025)  

Based on the Auditor General of Ontario’s classification of groups considered as part 

of the vulnerable population, we consider that a significant contingent of TBDSSAB’s 

tenants – i.e. experiencing mental health and/or addiction issues – fall under this 

grouping. As a result of the intersection mentioned in the previous paragraph, tenants 

have voiced concerns about not feeling safe in their homes and neighborhood. News 

articles are replete with stories from TBDSSAB tenants who are “scared to leave their 

homes…” with concerns about “drug trafficking taking place in the building, with non-

residents regularly on the premises”5.  

To address these concerns, TBDSSAB approached the security issue using a multi-

pronged approach. TBDSSAB has invested heavily in video surveillance equipment, 

engaged in Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 

improvements6, contracted extensive third-party security services and engaged on 

regular and ongoing tenant education. This also included leveraging our relationship 

with the Thunder Bay Police Service (TBPS). In 2017, there was an information 

 

5 CBC News (2025). “McIvor Court residents hold rally over safety concerns”. Extracted from McIvor Court 
residents hold rally over safety concerns | CBC News. 
6. The premise of CPTED is that “the proper design and effective use of the built environment can lead to a 
reduction in the incidence and fear of crime, and an improvement in life” (CPTED Canada.com) 
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sharing agreement signed between both parties to provide the TBPS access to 

TBDSSAB’s surveillance recordings. In addition, the partnership also bore 

collaboration on joint efforts between TBDSSAB staff and the Community Oriented 

Response and Engagement unit (CORE) of TBPS in 2021. One of the joint 

responsibilities of the CORE unit is to do home visits mitigating illegal actions7 taking 

place within TBDSSAB direct-owned housing. Since its inception till date, there have 

been 681 joint visits.  

Another approach TBDSSAB took was performing a security audit on all directly 

owned buildings. The outcome of the audit was a report of the findings and 

recommendations. Among the findings was the impact of perception and how the 

public hold misconceptions about community housing. And when left unchecked, it 

exacerbates unfounded beliefs about the population who reside in these properties. 

Some recommendations include the use of mobile security patrols to discourage and 

prevent deviant behaviors from occurring.  

While the operationalization of the CORE unit has yielded positive outcomes, criminal 

activities around our properties are still ongoing (news coverage of recent incidents 

shown in Appendix A below). Further, TBPS has indicated an inability to fully address 

the needs at TBDSSAB properties due to a shortage of policing personnel. As such, a 

collaboration between TBDSSAB and TBPS concluded that creating a team of 

Special Constables assigned to patrolling our properties and enforcing bylaws and 

Acts would help address the issue.  

The proposed model, similar to the program in Toronto8, involves creating a team of 

Special Constables that consists of one supervisor and four TBPS officers. Given the 

comprehensive training they have undergone as Peace Officers, this team will be 

equipped with the appropriate skillsets to address concerns related to substance use 

and addiction. As such, we believe that the presence of Special Constables around 

the properties would help mitigate security-related incidents, discourage deviant 

behaviours from occurring and in turn, allow tenants to feel safe and possibly address 

the public’s misconceptions of community housing. This would also have the added 

 

7 These illegal actions include reducing home takeovers and to support at risk-tenants.  
8 Toronto Community Housing collaborated with the Police Service to create the ‘Community Safety Unit’ of 

Special Constables. These Constables have the authority to enforce various laws in the City of Toronto if the 

offence is connected to a Toronto Community Housing or vehicle.   
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benefit of reduced police calls to TBDSSAB properties, resulting in more time for 

officers to address other activities throughout the city. 

Operationalizing a team of Special Constables would require an operational 

investment of $500,000 per year. This proposed cost would enable a consistent 

presence of the team around our properties. Following the two-year pilot, an 

assessment on the success and lessons learned would help inform its continuity. 

 

Therefore, TBDSSAB requests that the Solicitor General of Ontario 

provides funding of $1,000,000 over 2 years to enable TBDSSAB to work 

with the Thunder Bay Police Service on a two-year pilot that would 

involve a team of Special Constables, which would allow us to meet our 

mandate of providing a safe and secure environment for our tenants.  
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Appendix A 

 

1. CBC News (2023) Article  

 
Image one - Obtained from https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunderbay-safety-

shootings-socialhousing-1.6860822. 

 

2. CBC News (Jan. 2025) article 

 
Image two - Obtained from https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/thunder-bay-social-housing-

safety-concerns-1.7443946 
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3. TBNewswatch (Jan 2025) article 

 
Image three - Obtained from https://www.tbnewswatch.com/local-news/terrified-mcivor-court-residents-

react-to-homicide-10088244 

 

4. CBC News (Feb. 2025) article 

 
Image four - https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/thunder-bay/mcivor-court-rally-1.7459791  
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Brief 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

(TBDSSAB) requests that the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 

(MMAH) provide additional funding through the Canada-Ontario 

Community Housing Initiative (COCHI), and/or Ontario Priorities Housing 

Initiative (OPHI) to enable the extended allocation of capital investments 

towards increasing housing stocks, such as the new 18-unit proposed 

housing project in Thunder Bay.  

Summary 

COCHI and OPHI provide critical funding for TBDSSAB’s effective planning for the 

provision of community housing, which includes supporting capital projects, repairs and 

maintenance, housing supplements, and homelessness prevention in the district. 

Through the 2025-26 COCHI-OPHI funding, TBDSSAB invested $1,341,666 towards a 

newly proposed 18-unit housing project. This affordable and supportive housing 

complex will accommodate people with disabilities, people living with mental health and 

illness or addictions, and those experiencing homelessness in the community. However, 

the current funding is only able to cover seven of the 18 units, with 11 units requiring 

additional funding to be completed. The completion of the entire project would provide 

more housing options for people who require supports and keep them housed long 

term.  

Background 

On April 30, 2018, Ontario and the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation signed a 

Bilateral Agreement regarding the National Housing Strategy. This agreement provided 

an opportunity to align federal funds with Ontario’s Community Housing Renewal 

Strategy priorities.  
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Currently, there are two National Housing Strategy funding streams that are transferred 

to Ontario Service Managers:  

• Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) - to protect affordability 

for households in community housing; to support the repair and renewal of 

existing community housing supply, and to expand the supply of community 

housing over time.   

• Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI) - to address local housing priorities, 

including affordability, repair, and new construction.   

Since their inception, these funding streams have become critical to TBDSSAB’s 

effective provision of community housing. In the past five years, COCHI funding has 

been central to the repairs of over 2,900 housing units, along with supporting 

maintenance of over 270 existing legacy housing units built under the Urban Native 

Housing Program. COCHI and OPHI funding streams also significantly impact the 

TBDSSAB’s 10-Year Housing and Homelessness Plan by facilitating the preservation of 

existing community housing units and supporting the creation of new affordable 

housing.  

The construction of additional supportive and transitional housing units is central to the 

TBDSSAB’s Housing and Homelessness plan. Supportive housing solutions are critical 

in ensuring successful tenancies, preventing evictions, addressing mental health and 

addictions issues, and ending ongoing cycles of homelessness in the District of Thunder 

Bay. Evidence of its importance can be observed at the Lodge on Dawson project that 

was funded through the Home for Good (HFG) program1.  

Opened in 2019, the Lodge contains 30 units and serves as an affordable transitional 

housing option for individuals struggling with chronic homelessness and mental 

health/substance use challenges, with the goal of moving clients toward their long-term 

goals and housing2. Since opening, the Lodge has provided housing for over 160 

individuals, with length of stay varying between a few weeks to a maximum of 365 days. 

The Lodge on Dawson provides evidence of a successful transitional housing complex 

that provides care to individuals who require a wide range of supports in the District of 

Thunder Bay. However, the need to continue to build more transitional and supportive 

housing is demonstrated by data that reflects current realities: 

• As of September 2025, on the TBDSSAB housing waitlist 98 individuals are 

under High Needs Homeless (HNH) status, which prioritizes people experiencing 

 
1  HFG is now part of the Homelessness Prevention Program (HPP) that funds temporary housing and appropriate 
social supports to facilitate successful transitions into stable housing 
2 The Lodge on Dawson is a partnership between St Joseph’s Care Group, the TBDSSAB, St Joseph’s Foundation of 
Thunder Bay, Dilico Anishnawbek Family Care, and Alpha Court. 
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chronic homelessness. This is an 81% increase in HNH applicants in the last two 

years3. In addition, 36.8% (487) of applicants self-reported their housing status 

as homeless, which is a 5% increase over the last two years. 

• In the District of Thunder Bay’s homelessness By-Name List (BNL) 8874 

individuals are actively homeless, and 61% (537) self-reported as Indigenous. 

Homeless individuals in the district experience disproportionately high 

incidences of poor mental health and addiction. In the 2024 Thunder Bay 

Community Point in Time Count5, 80% of participants reported ongoing 

substance use and 61% reported having a mental health condition. Additionally, 

opioid-related deaths in Northwestern Ontario occur at a rate almost four times 

(52 per 100,000) compared to the province (13.8 per 100,000)6. 

Given these statistics, without appropriate support and adequate funding for supportive 

housing, individuals experiencing homelessness, and possibly living with mental health 

and/or addictions, have a much lower likelihood of moving along the housing continuum. 

Through additional COCHI-OPHI funding, the TBDSSAB will be able to fund the 

completion of the outstanding units in the proposed housing project and explore further 

development opportunities.  

The total cost of the 18-unit housing project is $4,600,000, which is an average new unit 

construction cost of $255,555. This is well below the average new construction cost in 

the market. Our housing partner is contributing 25% towards the total cost of the project 

and is looking to receive funding for 75% of project costs. Based on the current 

contributions, an additional $2,108,334 is needed to ensure that the project receives 

adequate funding to help towards completing the construction of the full 18 units.  At a 

provincial investment of $191,667 per unit, this is excellent value for the creation of 18 

new supportive housing units. 

 

Therefore, TBDSSAB requests that the MMAH provide additional funding of 

$2.1 million, through COCHI-OPHI 2025-26 residual funds to enable the 

support of continued development of the new 18-unit housing project. The 

completion of this proposed housing project would allow TBDSSAB 

continue to meet its mandate of providing homes for people in need. 

 
3 HNH waitlist was at 54 applicants in September 2023 
4 This number is reported as of April 2025. It is not entirely accurate as reporting after October 2024 shifted from 
HIFIS to excel sheets.  
5 Lakehead Social Planning Council, Thunder Bay Indigenous Friendship Centre, Lakehead University, and Thunder 
Bay District Health Unit (2024) https://infograph.venngage.com/pl/jWe8WLXZHI?flipBook=1 
6 The Thunder Bay District Health Unit (2024) Opioid Information System. https://www.tbdhu.com/opioidinfo 

Attachment #3 
Report No. 2025-44

80



Page 1 of 5 

Social Assistance Benefits 
Eligibility for Clients Entering 
Residential Treatment 
Facilities 

POSITION PAPER 

January 2026 

Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) Conference 

Prepared by:   

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

Prepared for:  

Hon. Michael Parsa, Minister of Children, Community and Social Services 

Hon. Sylvia Jones, Minister of Health 

Attachment #4 
Report No. 2025-44

81



Page 2 of 5 
 

Brief 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

(TBDSSAB) requests that the Ministry of Children, Community and Social 

Services (MCCSS) and the Ministry of Health (MOH) consider amending 

the Ontario Regulation 261/06 directives section 47.1 regarding the 

budgetary entitlements for clients entering Residential Treatment Facilities 

(RTFs).  

Summary 

The current O. Reg. 216/06, 7., section 47.1 that relates to financial entitlements for 

persons admitted to programs for the treatment of substance use are often 

counterintuitive to successful outcomes. These directives have a negative impact on 

individuals who do not maintain housing in the community, outside of them receiving the 

Personal Needs Allowance (PNA).  

For some Ontario Works (OW) recipients residing in a ministry funded RTF1, this often 

leads to ineligibility, and in turn, a loss of benefits. In the District of Thunder Bay, we 

have found that a proportion of TBDSSAB’s OW clients fall into this categorization. 

Many individuals admitted to RTFs in the City of Thunder Bay are experiencing 

homelessness or at risk of homelessness. In addition, many of these individuals are 

facing mental health conditions and substance use concerns. Therefore, the most at-

risk clients may lose access to ‘mandatory benefits’, leaving them in a more vulnerable 

state than before admittance to the facility seeking treatment. Under the previous 

Addiction Services Initiative (ASI), OW clients who did not have housing in the 

community, would maintain eligibility and qualify for OW benefits while they were in 

treatment. With the end of this initiative, these clients were no longer eligible to maintain 

eligibility. 

 
1 These facilities are usually funded by the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care (MOHLTC) 
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Background 

Until July 2019, TBDSSAB managed an ASI site and provided ongoing supports for 

clients with substance issues. Operating under the respective Acts - Ministry of 

Community and Social Services Act and Ontario Works Act - all clients maintained OW 

eligibility while they attended treatment in an RTF. For OW clients who did not have 

housing in the community, and attended a MOHLTC funded facility, they were granted 

entitlement calculated based on subtracting Personal Needs Allowance (PNA) from the 

Basic Needs Allowance (BNA). In doing so, the OW client would maintain eligibility and 

qualify for mandatory and discretionary benefits including the Ontario Drug Benefit 

program. Since the ASI program ended in 2019, TBDSSAB adopted the current Ontario 

Work’s legislation, which has left many clients without access to these benefits.  

Under the OW Act, the amended O. Reg. 261/06, section 47.1 provides an administrator 

the ability to reduce the budgetary requirements for “members” who reside in a 

treatment facility. In addition, the current OW directive 6.1 outlines the budgetary 

entitlements for clients participating in an addiction treatment program within an RTF. 

Applicants for this program, who satisfy all eligibility requirements, may receive an 

amount for basic needs and shelter (to maintain an existing residence in community 

housing) where room and board are provided by the facility without additional charges2. 

Multiple conditions exist if a client maintains accommodation outside the facility or not. 

For instance, if a client is entering a treatment facility that is covered by the MOHLTC, 

and maintains housing in the community, they can receive the full amount of OW 

assistance for three months3. Additionally, clients with housing outside the facility, 

whose treatment is not covered, are eligible to receive the amount for board and lodging 

from OW to cover costs. 

However, when a client enters an RTF, and does not have housing in the community, 

the total assistance they receive from OW is set at, or reduced to, the PNA amount of 

$149. If the client enters a facility that is funded through the MOHLTC, the ministry 

automatically allocates the PNA4. In this case, since the client received PNA through the 

funded RTF, they cannot receive PNA funding from OW5.  

 
2 The other requirement includes the recipient receiving the Ontario Works board and lodging rate where room and 

board are charged by the facility. Government of Ontario (2024). 6.10 Persons in residential programs for the 

treatment of substance abuse. https://www.ontario.ca/document/ontario-works-policy-directives/610-persons-

residential-programs-treatment-substance-abuse. 
3 After three months, their budgetary requirements will be redetermined based on length of stay and plans to return to 
their principal residence.  
4 The type of RTF that a client enters is based on space, referral, and supports available. 
5 This means that they are no longer eligible for OW, and lose access to any mandatory or discretionary benefits (i.e. 

drug, dental, vision, medical transportation, etc.) they previously had. 
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In addition, the PNA allowance is not often issued directly to the client but issued to the 

facility that uses it to purchase items on behalf of the client. This arrangement is usually 

at the detriment of the client. For example, in October 2023, an OW client appealed 

directive 6.1 to the Social Benefits Tribunal (SBT)6 as they lost benefits upon admission 

into an MOHLTC facility. They argued that the regulation should be interpreted so that 

the client was eligible for assistance for the first three months in treatment, calculated as 

BNA-PNA. The client reported that the treatment facility did not provide for all their basic 

needs, and therefore, should not have influenced their eligibility. Their appeal was 

denied, as SBT deemed the individual ineligible because their board and lodging was 

funded, and received PNA. Despite the decision, this situation highlights clients’ 

frustrations with the legislation, and clients’ loss of agency as they reside in RTFs. 

Outside of this instance, a broader example of loss of benefits is evident in one of the 

ministry’s funded RTFs. 

Crossroads Centre is a recovery home for addictions in the District of Thunder Bay and 

is funded by the MOHLTC7. For clients who have no community housing and are 

temporarily residing in Crossroads, they are left with no OW assistance and cannot 

apply for OW benefits until they leave8.  

The legislation perpetuates a lack of access to necessary benefits for people 

experiencing homelessness and are living with mental health conditions and/or 

addictions. In the District of Thunder Bay, the rate of homelessness continues to 

increase, as 887 individuals are reported as actively homeless9. Rates of mental health 

conditions and substance use are disproportionately high among homeless individuals 

as the 2024 Thunder Bay Community Point in Time Count10 reported that 80% of 

participants reported ongoing substance use and 61% reported having a mental health 

condition. This population needs ongoing access to support, without fear of being 

ineligible for OW benefits.  

To address this growing situation, we request that the MCCSS and MOH revisit the 

legislation to ease the current constraints. We believe by addressing this concern, 

DSSABs and CMSMs are better enabled to support those most at-risk with benefits 

while they attend RTFs and transition out of treatment.  

 

 
6 SBT Decision Case # 2206-02607 https://www.canlii.org/en/ 
7 They offer 24/7 support with 20 beds for clients whose treatment ranges from a few weeks to a few months. 
8 The treatment facilities are not a long-term plan for clients, especially for clients who have no outside housing. 
Clients attending MOHTLC funded RTFs who have housing accommodation outside of treatment can receive full OW 
funding, however, clients who do not are being cut from OW and losing out on extra supports that they require. 
9 Based on April 2025 TBDSSAB By-Name List. Data is not entirely accurate as reporting after October 2024 shifted 
from HIFIS to excel sheets.  
10 Lakehead Social Planning Council, Thunder Bay Indigenous Friendship Centre, Lakehead University, and Thunder 
Bay District Health Unit (2024) https://infograph.venngage.com/pl/jWe8WLXZHI?flipBook=1 
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Therefore, TBDSSAB requests that the MCCSS and the MOH amends the 

O. Reg. 261/06, section 47.1 directive that relates to the budgetary 

entitlements for clients entering a MOHLTC funded facility with no 

community residence, so they can maintain their Ontario Works benefits. 
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Supporting the Maintenance 
of the Urban Native Housing 
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POSITION PAPER 

January 2026 

Rural Ontario Municipal Association (ROMA) Conference 

Prepared by:  

The District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board and 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board 

Prepared for:  

Hon. Rob Flack, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
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Brief 
The District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board (DNSSAB) and The 

District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB) request that 

the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing (MMAH) considers providing additional 

and distinct funding to the current allocation of the Canada-Ontario Community Housing 

Initiative (COCHI) that would enable DNSSAB and TBDSSAB to continue supporting 

the maintenance and development of Urban Native Housing (UNH) units.  

Summary 
COCHI funding has been crucial for DNSSAB and TBDSSAB to be able to provide 

affordable housing for our communities, including supporting capital projects, repairs 

and maintenance, housing supplements, and homelessness prevention. COCHI 

guidelines also require that Urban Native Housing (UNH) units are effectively preserved, 

ensuring adequate housing affordability with no net loss of units. For 2025/26, DNSSAB 

is using 39% of its COCHI allocation to support UNH units, while they make up less 

than 5% of the total housing portfolio at 4.8%. The TBDSSAB is using 36% of its COCHI 

allocation to fund units which make up approximately 8% of its community housing 

portfolio. Additional and distinct funding would allow both DSSABs to support the 

ongoing maintenance of UNH units in each district, which would continue to provide 

culturally appropriate, safe, and affordable housing for Indigenous peoples. 

Background 
The National Housing Strategy funding streams, such as COCHI, has become critical 

for both DSSAB’s effective provision of community housing. COCHI funding has been 

used to protect affordability for households in community housing, to support the repair 

and renewal of existing community housing supply, and to expand the supply of 

community housing over time. In the past five years, the funding allocation has been 

central to the capital repairs in DNSSAB’s area for nearly 1,600 units and in TBDSSAB’s 

area for over 2,900 housing units.  

COCHI has also helped DNSSAB support 85 existing legacy housing units and 

TBDSSAB support over 270 existing legacy housing units under the UNH program, up 

to March 31, 2026. The UNH program1 assists Urban Native non-profit housing 

corporations to meet their housing needs by providing subsidized housing units, as well 

as supportive and transitional housing for Indigenous peoples.  

 
1 The program is administered on behalf of the federal government by Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 
(CMHC).  
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The number of UNH units DNSSAB has supported has also significantly increased. In 

2021/22, 15 units were supported. In 2024/2025 the number increased to 55. In the 

current year, 2025/26, the DNSSAB is supporting 85 UNH units through the COCHI 

allocation. The final 15 UNH units expire in 2028. The total amount of funding allocated 

to support the units is $621,511, which amounts to 39% of DNSSAB’s COCHI funding. 

The number of UNH units TBDSSAB has supported has also significantly increased 

over the last six years. In 2019/20 10 units were supported. In 2024/25, the number 

increased to 118. In the current year, 2025/26, the TBDSSAB is supporting 153 UNH 

units through the COCHI allocation. The total amount of funding allocated to support the 

units is $1,216,000, which amounts to 36% of TBDSSAB’s COCHI funding2. 

There are three UNH providers in Nipissing, including Ontario Aboriginal Housing 

Services (OAHS) which is operating units formerly named as Native People of 

Nipissing, Whispering Pines, and Waakohnsuk, for a total of 100 units. All of these units 

are funded through DNSSAB. 

The Native People of Thunder Bay Development Corporation (NPTBDC) is one of the 

non-profit housing sponsors that receives COCHI funding from the TBDSSAB. 

Currently, NPTBDC owns and operates 240 housing units, 144 of which are funded by 

TBDSSAB. The Geraldton Native Housing Corporation (GNHC) owns and operates 33 

units, 30 of which are now funded through TBDSSAB. Both organizations provide safe 

and affordable homes for Indigenous families and seniors in the District of Thunder Bay 

by offering low-end market rent units, and rent geared to income units. 

As indicated in the Urban, Rural, and Northern Indigenous Housing Strategy3, culturally 

appropriate housing, such as the housing units in Nipissing and Thunder Bay, is 

necessary for Indigenous people who face heightened discrimination, stigmatization, 

and higher rates of homelessness. Compared to other municipalities in the province, the 

Nipissing District had 48% of those surveyed in the 2024 Point-in-Time (PiT) count 

identify as Indigenous, with Indigenous people making up 14.5% of the population of 

Nipissing District, while the District of Thunder Bay has a higher proportion of 

Indigenous people (16.2%)4. Additionally, 61% of individuals on the TBDSSAB 

homeless By-Name List self-reported as Indigenous5. Therefore, housing solutions 

designed and managed by Indigenous owned corporations are necessary to provide 

safe and culturally appropriate options for Indigenous peoples in the Districts of 

Nipissing and Thunder Bay.  

 
2 The total COCHI allocation for the DNSSAB amounts to $1,590,700 and TBDSSAB amounts to $3,370,000 for 
2025/26 year(s). 
3 Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 2023. CMHC.ca/IndigenousHousingStrategy. 
4 Statistics Canada. 2021 Census of the Population. 
5 This number is reported as of April 2025. It is not entirely accurate as reporting after October 2024 shifted from 
HIFIS to excel sheets. 
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Given these statistics, through continued dedicated funding support, Indigenous 

housing corporations will be equipped with the resources to assist Indigenous peoples 

across the housing continuum and match them with culturally appropriate services. The 

DNSSAB and TBDSSAB are committed to working with its UNH program partners, such 

as OAHS/NPON, Whispering Pines, Waakohnsuk, NPTBDC and GNHC, to maintain the 

current housing units post agreement expiry. Additional funding would not only assist in 

the long-term maintenance of UNH units, but also in the development of additional 

supportive and transitional units for Indigenous peoples.  

 

Therefore, the DNSSAB and TBDSSAB requests that the MMAH provide 

additional and distinct funding to support the ongoing maintenance and 

development of Urban Native Housing units in the Nipissing District and the 

District of Thunder Bay.  
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TF: 1.877.281.2958 │T: 807.766.2103 │F: 807.345.6146│www.tbdssab.ca 

 

 

 
Our File No.:  SSB-10 

Memorandum 
 
Date:  October 30, 2025 
 
To:  Members of the Board 
 
From:  Kasey Etreni, Board Member 
 
Subject: Presentations by TBDSSAB to Municipal Councils Upon Request 
 

 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board (TBDSSAB) is committed to 
its 2024–2027 Strategic Plan, which emphasizes: 

• People-Centered Approach: Prioritizing the needs and well-being of individuals and 
communities. 

• Organizational Excellence: Ensuring effective governance and accountability. 

By adopting a policy for presentations to municipal councils upon request, TBDSSAB can 
further its vision to provide quality services within the context of a commitment to social justice 
and recognition of people's potential to achieve self-sufficiency. 

I am requesting that the Board consider the attached policy regarding presentations to 
Municipal Councils, and the following resolution at the November 20, 2025 Board meeting: 

THAT with respect to the Memorandum dated October 30, 2025 from Kasey 
Etreni, Board Member, we The District of Thunder Bay Social Services 
Administration Board, approve the Municipal Presentations policy that provides 
for presentations to municipal councils within its jurisdiction upon request, as 
presented;  

AND THAT the policy defines scheduling of such presentations be coordinated 
in advance, with sufficient notice, and in a format agreeable to both parties; 

AND THAT we authorize the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to 
the policy with respect to housekeeping items, as may be required from time to 
time. 
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Such efforts will be welcomed and the potential information gained from the discourse should 
be appreciated by all parties. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Kasey Etreni 
Board Member 
 
KE/kr 
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IMPLEMENTATION / BOARD APPROVAL DATE: 

Month date, YYYY 
REVISION DATE(S): 

PAGE

1 of 1 

The District of Thunder Bay Social Services Administration Board TBDSSAB # BRD-01:XX 

POLICY 

CATEGORY/SECTION 

BOARD - GENERAL 

SUBJECT 

MUNICIPAL PRESENTATIONS

AUTHORITY 

Governance & Procedural By-law 03-2021 

INTENT OF POLICY  

To establish a clear and consistent framework to provide the District of Thunder Bay 
uniform and equitable access to TBDSSAB program delivery information. This may 
include the delivery of presentations to municipal councils and the community. 

Definitions 

Municipal Council – all District of Thunder Bay municipalities and Territory without 
Municipal Organization as identified in Schedule 6 of O. Reg 278/98 of the DSSAB 
Act. 

Presentation – Includes a visual overview of TBDSSAB as an entity and the programs 
and services delivered. This may include program access and referral information 
or other client support detail, as well as statistical information on the operations. 

Policy 

TBDSSAB is committed to the dissemination of timely, accurate and quality information 
to its internal and external stakeholders. All external communications should be aimed 
towards the achievement of TBDSSAB’s vision and mission and should be in line with its 
approved Strategic Plan. 

Requests for information presentations for municipal councils may be made in writing at 
least 60 days prior to the date requested. Requests will be addressed on a first-come 
first-served basis and will be subject to availability and scheduling. 

Any information shared at presentations to municipal councils will be comprised of 
information that is publicly available. Any information shared is not to be used for political 
advocacy or engagement without explicit approval of the TBDSSAB. Information of a 
confidential nature or relating to Board decision-making processes would not be shared. 

Information presentations to municipal councils are not considered to be Advocacy and 
Engagement, despite meeting with government officials, as outlined in the Advocacy and 
Engagement Policy (BRD-01:144). 
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 TBDSSAB # BRD-01:XX 

CATEGORY/SECTION 

BOARD - GENERAL 

SUBJECT 

MUNICIPAL PRESENTATIONS 

 

IMPLEMENTATION / BOARD APPROVAL DATE:  

Month date, YYYY 
REVISION DATE(S):  

 

PAGE 

 

2 of 3 

 

STANDARDS OF APPLICATION 

All requests for information sessions will be referred to the CEO for review and 
approval. 

RELATED POLICIES 

BRD – 01:111 Corporate Communication Policy 
BRD – 01:144 Advocacy & Engagement 

RELATED PROCEDURES 

None 

FORMS 

None 
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Child Care and Early Years: Placed Children
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Child Care and Early Years: Waitlist
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Child Care and Early Years: Waitlist

Total Waitlist at end of Q3 2025 4,935 Percent of Waitlist Currently Seeking Care at end of Q3 2025 76.98%
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Child Care and Early Years: EarlyON
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Child Care and Early Years: EarlyON

7

EarlyON Site Location
Total Visits 

(Children)

Total Visits 

(Parent-Caregiver)

Abiinojiishiik-amino-yawook EarlyON Child and Family Centre Thunder Bay 414 252

Anishnawbe Mushkiki Thunder Bay 513 448

Bingwi Neyaashi Anishinaabek EarlyON Centre Thunder Bay 15 10

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre* Manitouwadge 107 71

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre* Nipigon 73 44

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre Schreiber 216 146

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre Terrace Bay 119 71

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre* Dorion 70 55

Brass Bell Family Resource Centre* Red Rock 81 65

Centre Grandir en Francais* Thunder Bay 2 3

Children and Family Centre - Confederation College Campus* Thunder Bay 1,028 805
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Child Care and Early Years: EarlyON

8

EarlyON Site Location
Total Visits 

(Children)

Total Visits 

(Parent-Caregiver)

Children and Family Centre - Algonquin Public School* Thunder Bay 80 63

Children and Family Centre - Our Lady of Charity Catholic 

School*
Thunder Bay 48 39

Communities Together for Children (Northwood) Thunder Bay 1,833 1,426

Early Years Community Site - Intercity Mall Thunder Bay 873 685

Rural Family Centre- Gorham And Ware School* Lappe 2 2

Rural Family Centre - Whitefish Valley School* Kakabeka 4 5

Rural Family Centre - Murillo Murillo 544 401

Greenstone EarlyON Geraldton 233 209

Marathon Children and Family Centre* Marathon 13 8

Thunderbird Child and Family Centre Longlac 102 71

Waabogonee EarlyON Centre Thunder Bay 183 132
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Housing: Applicants Housed
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Transitional & Supportive Housing: Applicants Housed
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Housing: Waitlist and Housed Statistics
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Housing: Applicants’ Data
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Housing: Emergency Shelter Use

13

Emergency Shelter Max Beds

July 

Average 

Usage

August 

Average 

Usage

September 

Average 

Usage

Shelter House 72 62 59 59

Salvation Army 41 28 29 27

Urban Abbey 

Women’s Shelter
20 5 4 6

Urban Abbey 

Overflow1 20 - - -

Grace Place Out of 

the Cold
35 - - -
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Ontario Works: Caseload
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Ontario Works: Caseload Profiles

18

Family Structure

    

Year

2022 2023 2024 2025

Singles without 

children
1,685 1,702 2009 2,606

Singles with children 792 809 790 903

Couples without 

children
29 28 25 45

Couples with children 90 78 85 121

All Cases
2

2,596 2,618 2,909 3,675

Demographic Information

Cases1 (Monthly Average) by Family Structure

Level of 

Education
Year

2022 2023 2024 2025

Grade 1-8 154 144 111 122

Grade 9-11 1,169 1,108 968 1,022

Grade 12-13 796 802 827 950

Post Secondary 413 412 409 482

All Adults
2

2,533 2,466 2,315 2,576

Active Adults (Monthly Average) by Level of Education
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Ontario Works: Employment Assistance Services
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Ontario Works: Employment Assistance Services
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Ontario Works: Employment Assistance Services
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Ministry of Ministère des 
Municipal Affairs    Affaires municipales     
and Housing   et du Logement       
   
Housing Programs Branch              Direction des programmes de logement  
 

777 Bay Street, 14th Floor  777, rue Bay, 14e étage 
Toronto ON  M7A 2J3  Toronto ON  M7A 2J3 
Email: tanisha.lewis@ontario.ca      Courriel electronique: tanisha.lewis@ontario.ca 
 
October 16, 2025 
 
Crystal Simeoni  
Director, Integrated Social Services 
Thunder Bay District Social Services Administration Board  
231 May Street South,   
Thunder Bay, ON P7E 1B5 
 
Dear Ms. Crystal Simeoni: 
 
Re: Approved Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) & Ontario Priorities Housing 

Initiative (OPHI) Investment Plan 
 
Thank you for submitting your Investment Plan for the Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative 
(COCHI) and the Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI) programs for 2025-26. The ministry has 
completed its review, and I am pleased to approve the Thunder Bay District Social Services 
Administration Board’s Investment Plan.  
 
Based on your Investment Plan, this letter confirms the planned financial commitments for the 
following program components: 
 

Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) 
Components Year 7 Commitments ($) 

New Build 1,927,100 
Repair    0 
Rent Supplement 1,004,000 
Transitional Operating 270,400 
Administration Fee 168,500 
COCHI TOTAL 3,370,000 

 
Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI) 

Components Year 7 Commitments ($) 
Rental Housing 690,300   
Homeownership    0 
Homeownership (Non-Profit)    0 
Ontario Renovates    0 
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Ontario Priorities Housing Initiative (OPHI) 
Components Year 7 Commitments ($) 

Rent Supplement    0 
Housing Allowance (Direct Delivery)    0 
Housing Allowance (Shared Delivery)    0 
Housing Support Services    0 
Administration Fee 36,300 
OPHI TOTAL 726,600   

 
This letter also commits the Rental Assistance funding for Year 7 (2025-26) for COCHI and OPHI. 
 
For Year 7 (2025-26) financial commitments, transfer payments will be made as follows: 
 

• COCHI New Build & OPHI Rental Housing Components: Project specific payments will be 
made based on achievement of development milestones as identified in the approved project 
funding schedule in the Transfer Payment Ontario (TPON) system.  
 

• COCHI Repair Component: Quarterly payments will be made to Service Managers/Indigenous 
Program Administrators based on the planned quarterly take up outlined in their Investment 
Plan as well as actual take-up as per project submissions in TPON. 
 

• OPHI Ontario Renovates Component: Quarterly payments will be made to Service 
Managers/Indigenous Program Administrators based on the planned quarterly take up outlined 
in their Investment Plan as well as actual take-up as per project submissions in TPON. 
 

• COCHI & OPHI Operating Components: Quarterly payments will be made based on quarterly 
projected disbursements identified in the Investment Plan. 
 

• OPHI Operating-Housing Allowance Shared Delivery Component: Payments will be made 
directly to the eligible households by the Ministry of Finance. 
 

Reporting 

For 2025-26, SMs will demonstrate meeting their Expansion Target through a monitoring and reporting 
framework with the following reporting requirements:  

• A Unit Expansion Target Forecast Report (submitted with your Investment Plan),  
• A Mid-Year Expansion Target Results and Forecast Report and,  
• A Year-End Expansion Target Results Report (submitted with your Year-End Report in May of the 

following fiscal year).  
 
The next quarterly Investment Plan update and the Mid-Year Expansion Target Results and Forecast 
Report will be due on October 31st, 2025. Updates will include the Thunder Bay District Social Services 
Administration Board’s actual spending against projected disbursements and a revised forecast. 
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Other important program reporting dates to be aware of include the following key deadlines: 
 

Date: Description 
October 31st, 2025 • Mid-Year Expansion Target Results and Forecast Report  

• Quarter 2 (Mid-Year) report 
• Q1 and Q2 disbursements entered in TPON. 

November 14th, 
2025 

• Deadline for Service Managers or Indigenous Program Administrators to 
formally request realignment of funding between Capital and Operating 
components, and vice versa, within each of their COCHI and OPHI 
allocations. 

o Requests submitted after this deadline will not be considered. 
November 30, 
2025 

• Final day to submit Project Information Forms (PIFs) in TPON:  
• COCHI New Build projects  
• OPHI Rental projects  

December 15th, 
2025 

• OPHI Rental and COCHI New Build - Final day to submit signed 
Contribution Agreements and Confirmation of Registered Security into 
TPON to commit funding.  

• OPHI Ontario Renovates, Homeownership and COCHI Repair – Must have 
90 percent of funding under these components committed by this day.  

January 15, 2026 • Quarter 3 report 
• Q3 disbursements entered in TPON. 

January 31, 2026 • OPHI Ontario Renovates, Homeownership and COCHI Repair - Final day to 
input Project Information Forms and, where applicable, Contribution/Loan 
Agreements as well as other required documents into TPON and to commit 
remaining funding under these components. 

March 15, 2026 • Deadline for Service Managers to enter COCHI and OPHI operating 
disbursements.  

• Deadline for Service Managers to enter COCHI Cost-Matching 
disbursements into TPON to report on municipal Social Housing 
expenditures that match the Service Manager’s annual COCHI allocation.  

May 1, 2026 • COCHI/OPHI Year-End Report 

• Year-End Expansion Target Results Report  

• Communication Protocol Attestation Report  

*Please refer to program guidelines for a complete list of program reporting dates.  
 
The ministry will review Service Managers/Indigenous Program Administrators’ Investment Plan 
updates in the third quarter of each fiscal year to determine if annual funding targets and NHS rent 
assisted unit expansion targets (for Service Managers only) will be met or if re-allocation is required. 
Any funding that is not committed by the deadlines in the program guidelines may be re-allocated. 
 
COCHI Communications Requirement  
 
As per the Program Guidelines, Service Managers/Indigenous Program Administrators are required to 
inform the recipients of COCHI funding that the program is administered by the provincial government 
and is cost shared between the federal and municipal governments. 
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For the operating component (e.g., rent supplements), the requirement can be met through written 
notices to recipients (e.g., initial Eligibility Letter or Subsidy Renewal Letter), which must include the 
specific wording below about federal, provincial, and municipal contributions under the National 
Housing Strategy (NHS).  
 

Your rent supplement subsidy is cost-shared between the federal and municipal governments 
and is administered by the provincial government through the Canada-Ontario Community 
Housing Initiative (COCHI) under the National Housing Strategy (NHS). 
 

For COCHI New Build projects that are required to have an Ontario Builds sign, the COCHI 
Communication protocol is considered met when the Ontario Builds signage requirements are 
followed in full.  
 
For COCHI capital projects that are not eligible for Ontario Builds Signage, the COCHI Communication 
protocol can be met by ensuring the following wording is included in appropriate documentation (e.g. 
letters of agreement, funding approval letters, or contribution agreements with the recipient): 
 

The project is funded through the Canada-Ontario Community Housing Initiative (COCHI) 
administered by the provincial government under the National Housing Strategy (NHS) and is 
cost- shared between the federal and municipal governments. 

 
A Communication Protocol Attestation Report confirming this activity is now required to be submitted 
by Service Managers and Indigenous Program Administrators at year-end, through the Year-End report. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact your respective Municipal 
Services Office Housing Team Lead/Housing Programs Branch Account Manager. 
 
I appreciate your commitment to increasing the supply of much needed community housing in your 
service area and look forward to our continued partnership in delivering the COCHI and OPHI housing 
programs. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tanisha Lewis 
Director 
Housing Programs Branch 
 
c:  Simon Chan, Manager, Housing Programs Branch 
     Jessica Vail, Team Lead, Regional Housing Services, MSO – Northwest 
     Jennifer Dillon, Account Manager, Housing Programs Branch 
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Ministry of Education 

Minister 

315 Front Street West 
Toronto ON  M7A 0B8 

Ministère de l'Éducation 

Ministre 

315, rue Front Ouest 
Toronto ON  M7A 0B8 

November 10, 2025 

Dear Parents and Guardians, 

I know that child care costs are a top concern for families, and I am writing to provide an 
important update about what to expect for next year. 

I am pleased to share that Ontario has successfully negotiated a one-year extension of 
the federal child care program which was to expire on March 31, 2026. This extension 
ensures continuity of the program for the coming year, providing much-needed stability 
for families and keeping fees at their current average of $19 per day, and a maximum of 
$22 per day, until at least December 31, 2026. 

While this one-year extension does not address all the funding pressures the federal 
government's child care program faces here in Ontario, it gives us the opportunity to 
continue discussions with the federal government toward a long-term deal that ensures 
the program’s long-term sustainability.  

As we continue to work with the federal government toward this goal, I would like to 
share a message from the Honourable Patty Hajdu, federal Minister of Jobs and 
Families: “Families in Ontario deserve child care that is affordable, reliable, and built to 
last. Parents should be able to go to work knowing their children are safe, supported 
and included. As we plan for the long term, the federal government will keep working 
with Ontario to protect affordable choices for families, strengthen child care across our 
communities and make sure parents can stay in the workforce with confidence.” 

I appreciate Minister Hajdu’s commitment to continue working with us to find a long-term 
solution. As promised, I am keeping you informed so that you can plan accordingly, and 
I will continue to provide regular updates. I know that families want permanent 
affordability and stability, and I want to assure you that we will continue to negotiate for 
a fair, long-term deal that ensures child care remains accessible and affordable across 
the province. 

Sincerely, 

The Honourable Paul Calandra 
Minister of Education 
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